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General Information

Site Name: Newport Airbase Industrial Park Site #1

Site Address: Comet Street, Newport, AR 72112

Owner Contact Name: Newport-Jackson County Industrial Development Bond Board

Economic
Development

Organization Contact
Information:

Jon Chadwell, CEcD
Executive Director
Newport Economic Development Commission
201 Hazel Street
Newport, AR 72112
Office Phone:  870-523-1009
Office Fax:  870-523-1055
Cell Phone:  870-503-0793
Email: director@newportaredc.org

Site Size: 76 acres

Site Control
Document:

Site is under option by the Newport Economic Development 
Commission until May 13, 2023.

Aerial Site Location
Map

See attachment G-1 for detail.

mailto:director@newportaredc.org
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Site Characteristics

Acreage: 76 acres

Dimensions: North Boundary:  4,299’  East Boundary:  1,007’
South Boundary:  4,497’  West Boundary:  1,015’

Previous Use: Agricultural

Fire Rating: Class 3

Distance to Fire
Station:

2.5 miles

Distance to Nearest
Interstate:

Interstate 555:  39 miles east/northeast
Future I-57:  1 mile northwest

Distance to Nearest 4-
lane Hwy:

US Highway 67 (Future I-57):  1 mile northwest

Access Points to
Hwy/Interstate:

US Highway 67 Exits 85 and 87

Road Frontage, Type
and Weight
Capacities:

The current entrance to the site is via Comet Street.  Comet
Street is built for commercial truck traffic and is used by ASU-
Newport’s Commercial Driver Training Program.  Arkansas
Highway 18 would be directly accessible by constructing an
entrance to the site.

Distance to Nearest
Rail:

Union Pacific:  2 miles west
Abandoned City Rail spur 1,000 feet south

Distance to Nearest
Commercial Airport:

Jonesboro Regional Airport:  45 miles north/northeast
Memphis International Airport:  90 miles southeast
Bill and Hillary Clinton National Airport:  91 miles southwest

Distance to Nearest
Port Facility:

Port of Osceola:  75 miles northeast
Port of Little Rock:  85 miles southwest
Port of West Memphis:  85 miles southeast

Distance from Retail
or Central Business

District:

Newport Business District:  2.5 miles



Site Type: Industrial Park

Site Survey: 2018 -- attached





Cost Estimates and Timing

Cost per Acre: $10,000 negotiable (price based on investment and jobs)

Special Timing
Considerations:

None

Clearing Cost: None (Site is entirely cleared)

Grading Cost: None (Site is flat with minimal slope)

Cut/Fill Cost: $103,540 for 2’ of fill material for a hypothetical 100,000
square foot building

Utility Extension or
Upgrade Costs:

See attachment C-1 for detail.

The City of Newport has agreed to extend water and
wastewater infrastructure to the site at a reduced cost or at
no cost, based on the amount of investment and the number
of jobs created.

Entergy Arkansas may be able to reduce or waive the cost of
extending electric utilities to the actual building site, based on
the projected electrical use of the new customer.

CenterPoint Energy will base the cost of extending their gas
line to the site on the amount of usage projected by the new
customer.

The Newport Economic Development Commission has
infrastructure funds available which can be used to cover any
additional utility costs associated with the project.



Albert H. Miller, P.E., (1932-2001)

I’1f1 ille t—t%I e’vvell 510 THIRD STREET• POSTOFFICE BOX 705
4 A Engineers,Inc. NEWPORT,ARKANSAS 72112

Miller-Newell TELEPHONE(870) 523-6531 FAX (870) 523-6533

January17, 2006

JonChadwell
NewportEconomicDevelopmentCommission
P.O.Box 766
Newport,AR 72112

NewportEconomicEnergySiteSelection
M-N# 06-002

DearJon:

We havereviewedtheutilities requiredto servetheproposedbuilding site andherewithprovide
costestimatesfor each. In our review we discussedthegasline extensionwith a Centerpoint
Energyrepresentative.He indicatedthat thecompanywould not considerrunninggasserviceon
a speculativebasis. Theywould review the costbenefitissuesif a building to beoccupiedwere
constructed.Dependingon theplannedconsumptionthe gascompanywill absorbsomeof the
installationexpense.

As Keith mentionedwe areproposinga new accessroadto the site from Highway 18. This will
preventinterminglingplant traffic with the truck driving schooltraffic andeliminateusing
ASU-N’s propertyto the accesssite. Theproposedroutewill providea moredirectaccessto US
Highway674-lane. Shouldthis ideabeabandoned,theCommissionwould needaneasement
from ASU-N in orderto be assumedthat theycould alwaysusethe old runwaypavementfor
access.

We arealsoenclosinga mapof the areadepictingwherethevariousimprovementswill be
located. If we canbeof furtherservice,pleaselet usknow.

Sincerely,

RobertW. Chatman,P.

RWC/smd

NEWPORT, ARKANSAS

ACEC



Newport
EconomicDevelopmentCommission

NewportEconomicDevelopment
NewportAirbaseProperty(Tract B)

Utility Development
M —N #06-002

1-11-06

Note: The costestimatehereinconsidersdevelopingutilities andaccessto the
approximatewesternone-halfof the availableproperty. This shouldprovideutilities for
the initial proposed100,000S.F. building andpotentiallythree(3) additionalfuture
site(s)dependinguponbuilding size andparkingrequirements.The utilities havebeen
proposedin locationssuchthat futurepropertythus the initial cost is lowered. The utility
developmenthasbeenitemizedinto five categoriesincluding roadaccess,sewer,gas,and
water.

The estimatesproposeopeningan accessto the site from Highway 1$ ratherthancurrent
accessroads/streets.The accessto Highway will providea moredirect accessto the new
interchangeon 4-laneHighway 67. In additionthis allows closeraccessto the gasline
alongHighway 1$. This will eliminatethe needto comminglewith the truckdriving
schoolandthe useof schoolpropertyfor access.

201 Haz& Street Phone870-523-1009
P.O Box 766 ProudPast.Briqht Future Fax 870-523-1055
Newport, Arkansas72112 www.newportaredcorg



Newport
EconomicDevelopmentCommission

ProbableCostEstimate
NewportEconomicDevelopment

AirbaseProperty-TractB
M-N#06-002

1-13-06

A) ROAD ACCESS(24’ Pavedto Building Only, No Parking)

Item Quantity/UnitCost TotaL EstimatedCost

72” RCP @ HWY 18 LS/$15,000 $15,000

1 8” RCP(field Crossing) L.S]$4,000 $4,000

BaseGravel (10”) 163$ C.YJ$40 $65,520

Asphalt(4”) 910 tons/$65 $59,150

Signs/Striping L$./$1,500 $1,500

ConstructionSub-total $145,170

Contingency(10%) $14,517

Geotechnical/testing $10,000

Engineering $15,969

Inspection $10,000

ROW Acquisition $15,000

Total $210,656

201 Hazel Street Phone870-523-1009
P0. Box 766 ProudPast.Bnqht Future Fax 870-523-1055
Newport, Arkansas72112 www.newportaredcorg



Newport
EconomicDevelopmentCommission

B) SANITARY SEWERSERVICE

Item Quantity/UnitCost Total EstimatedCost

PumpStation L.S.I$50,000 $50,000

Manholes 10 ea./$1,300 $13,000

8” PVC Gravity Pipew 3350L.f./$8.50 $28,475
Bedding

6” PVC ForceMain 4350L.F./$5.50 $23,925

Trenching 3350 L.f./$8.00 $26,800

StreetRepair L.S./$3,500 $3,500

Connectto Existing M.H. L.$J$1,500 $1,500

TracerWire 4500LF./0.15 $675

ConstructionSub-total $147,875

Contingency $14,788

Engineering $16,192

Inspection $12,000

HealthDept. fee $500

Total $191,355

C) GAS SERVICE

Item Quantity/UnitCost Total EstimatedCost

4” GasLine 3400L.f./$24.00 $81,600

HWY Bore (HWY 1$) L.$./$5,000 $5,000

ConstructionSub-total $86,600

Total $86,600

201 Hazel Street Phone870-523-1009
P.O. Box 766 ProudPast.Briqht Future. Fax 870-523-1055
Newport, Arkansas72112 www.newportaredc.org



Newport
EconomicDevelopmentCommission

D) WATER FIRE PROTECTION

Item Quantity/UnitCost Total EstimatedCost

8” PVC CL 200 Pipe 4550LF./$10 $45,500

6” Fire HydrantwI Gate 5 eachl$2,500 $12,500
Valve

10” TappingSleeveand I each/$5,000 $5,000
Gate_Valve

Bore Railroad L.S./$7.500 $7,500

StreetRepair L.S.%3,500 $3,500

TracerWire 5000 Lfi0.15 $750

ConstructionSub-total $74,750

Contingency $7,710

Engineering $7,810

Inspection $4,500

HealthDept. fee $500

Total $95,270

Utility Summary Total EstimatedCost

A. RoadAccess $210,656
B. SanitarySewerService $191,355
C. GasService $86,600
D. Water/FireProtection $95,270
E. Fill at Building Site (2’) $103,540

Total Utility/Site Development
EstimatedCost $687,421

201 Hazel Street Phone870-523-1009
P.O Box 766 Proud Past.Bnqht Future Fax 870-523-1055
Newport, Arkansas72112

- www.newportaredc.org



Environmental

Wetlands Screening: See attachment E-1 for detail.

Floodplain
Delineation:

Site is located in Zone X which is outside of the 500 year
floodplain. See attachment E-2 for detail. Also located behind
Maps tab.

Historical Survey: AHPP Tracking #101534
See attachment E-3 for detail.

Endangered Species
Survey:

See attachment E-4 for detail.

Environmental
Phase I (and Phase II

if required):

See attachment E-5 for detail.

Stormwater Retention
Plan:

Not Applicable.



Newport 
Economic Development Commission 

June 21 , 2018 

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Memphis District 
Attention: CEMVM-CO-R 
Clifford Davis Federal Building 
RoomB-202 
Memphis, TN 38103-1984 

Dear Sirs: 

The Newport Economic Development Commission is interest in developing a section of 
property for industrial usage and would like to have a Jurisdictional Determination in 
regard to a site specific delineation of regulated wetlands or other waters of the US. 

The site is highlighted on the attached aerial photo and is part of Section 27, Township 12 
North, Range 2 West, Sections 26 and 27 Jackson County, Arkansas. The section is 
further highlighted on the attached topographical map and location map. 

Response to this request can be sent to the following address: 

Newport Economic Development Commission 
Attn: Jon Chadwell, Executive Director 

201 Hazel Street 
Newport, AR 72112 

Thank you for the help with this project. If you need further information feel free to call 
me at (870)523-1009. 

201 Hazel Street 
P.-e . Box 766 
Newport, Arkansas 72112 Proud Past. Bright Future 

Phone 870-523-1009 

Fax 870-523-1055 
www.newportaredc.org 



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
MEMPHIS DISTRICT, CORPSOF ENGINEERS

167 NORTH MAIN STREETB-202
MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE38103-1894

REPLY TO

ATTENTION OF:

March 21, 2006
RegulatoryBranch

Mr. JonChadwell
NewportEconomicDevelopmentComission
P.O.Box 766
Newport,Arkansas72112

DearMr. Chandwell:

This is in responseto your request regarding permit requirementsto develop
propertyfor industrialuse. Theprojectsite is locatedin Township12 North, Range2 West,
Sections26 and 27 on the TuckermanNorthwestQuadMap in JacksonCounty,Arkansas
asshownon the enclosedmap.

A preliminaryjurisdictionaldeterminationwasmadeon the roject site. The areas
where depositionwill occur to completeyour project are appearto be prior converted
cropland by the Natural ResourcesConservationService. Therefore,no permit will be
requiredfrom theCorpsof Engineersto completethework.

This determinationis valid for five years from the date of this letter unlessnew
informationwarrantsrevisionof the determinationbeforethe expirationdate.If you wish to
provideadditionalinformation,anapprovedjurisdictionaldeterminationmayberequested.

Copiesof this letter have been furnishedto WandaBoyd of EPA, (6WQ-EM)
Region VI in Dallas Texas and the District Conservationist,Natural Reources
ConservationServicein Newport,Arkansas.

if you havequestionscontactJudy0. DeLoachat (901) 544-0737,andrefer to file
No. MVM-2005-$28(JOD).

Sincerely,

TimothyDavis
LeadBiologist
RegulatoryBranch

Enclosure





THE DEPARTMENT fil ARKANSAS 

HERITAGE 
Asa Hutchinson 

Governor 

Stacy Hurst 
Director 

Arkansas Arts Council 

Arkansas Natural 
Heritage Commission 

Arkansas State Archives 

Delta Cultural Center 

Historic Arkansas Museum 

Mosaic Templars 
Cultural Center 

Old State House Museum 

ARKAN'SAS HISTORIC 
PRESERVATION PROGRAM 

1100 North Street 
Little Rock, AR 72201 

( 501) 324-9880 
fax: (501) 324-9184 

tdd: 711 

e-mail: 
info@arkansaspreservation.org 

website: 
www.arkansaspreservation.com 

An Equal Opportunity Employer 

June 26, 2018 

Mr. Jon Chadwell 
Executive Director 
Newport Economic Development Commission 
201 Hazel Street 
P.O. Box 766 
Newport, Arkansas 72112 

RE: Jackson - Newport 
Section 106 Review - EDA 
Proposed Undertaking - Developing Property for Industrial Project 
AHPP Tracking Number 101534 

Dear Mr. Chadwell: 

This letter is in response to your inquiry regarding properties of archeological, 
historical, or architectural significance in the area of the proposed referenced 
project. The staff of the Arkansas Historic Preservation Program (AHPP) has 
reviewed records pertaining to the area in question. 

Based on the submitted information, we find that the proposed undertaking will 
have no effect on historic properties and that no cultural resource surveys are 
required. 

Tribes that have expressed an interest in the area include the Osage Nation (Dr. 
Arldrea Hunter), the Quapaw Tribe of Oklahoma (Mr. Everett Bandy), and the 
Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma (Ms. Kim Jumper). We recommend that they be 
consulted in accordance with 36 CFR § 800.2 (c) (2) . 

Thank you for the opportunity to review this undertaking. Please refer to the 
AHPP Tracking Number listed above in all correspondence. If you have any 
questions, please call Theresa Russell of my staff at 501 -324-9357. 

Sincerely, 

cc: Dr. Arldrea Hunter, Osage Nation 
Dr. Ann Early, Arkansas Archeological Survey 



9/18/2018 IPaC: Species determinations 

IPaC U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service 

Regulatory review / Endangered species I Species determinations 

Species determinations 
For listed speciesl not covered by determination keys, an impact analysis should be 
performed to reach a conclusion about how this project will impact the species. These 
conclusions will result in determinations for each species, which will be used in 
consultation with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service. 

Mammals 
Indiana Bat 
Myotis sodalis 

Northern Long-eared Bat 
Myotis septentrionalis 

Clams 
Fat Pocketbook 
Potamilus capax 

Pink Mucket (pearlymussel) 
Lampsilis abrupta 

Rabbitsfoot 
Quadrula cylindrica cylindrica 

Scaleshell Mussel 
Leptodea leptodon 

Flowering Plants 
Pondberry 

Lindera melissifolia 

https;//ecor:;.fws.gov/ipac/project/G6QZWG4ZNCWTGARUDTGCJWOGA/speciesDeterminations 

None 

None 

None 

None 

- None 

None 

None 

1/2 



9/18/2018 IPaC: Species determinations 

Critical habitats 

THERE ARE NO CRITICAL HABITATS AT THIS LOCATION. 

1. Species listed under the Endangered SP-ecies Act are threatened or endangered; IPaC also 
shows species that are candidates, or proposed, for listing. See the listing status P-agg_ for 
more information. 

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/project/G6QZVVG4ZNCWTGARUDTGCJWOGNspeciesDeterminations 2/2 



9/18/2018 IPaC: Regulatory review - Newport Airbase Industrial Site 

IPaC U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service 

Regulatory review 
The IPaC regulatory review process helps evaluate the potential impacts of your project on 
resources managed by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service. It walks through regulations covering 
each protected resource, and offers suggestions and assistance in designing your project. 

•••• • Endangered species 
Endangered species are protected under the Endangered Species Actl. 

7 endangered SP-ecies are known to occur or may be affected by activities in 
this location. 

"" Request an official species list 

An official s12ecies list was generated about a minute ago (9/18/2018, 11 :4?.:45 AM). 

Evaluate determination keys 

There was one determination keY. available for this project. You have skipped it. 

3 Make effect determinations 

For each listed species in the project area, a determination must be made regarding the 

potential effects of this project. Species that are not covered by determination keys must 
be evaluated manually. 

l1i Migratory birds 
Certain birds are protected under the Migratory Bird Treaty ActJ and the Bald and 
Golden Eagle Protection Act~. 

THERE ARE NO MIGRATORY BIRDS OF= CONSERVATION CONCERN EXPECTED TO OCCUR AT THIS 
LOCATION. 

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/project/G6QZWG4ZNCWTGARUDTGCJWOGA/review 1/2 



9/18/2018 IPaC: Regulatory review - Newport Airbase Industrial Site 

g Facilities 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service facilities are protected under the National Wildlif~ 
Refuge System Administration Act~ and the National Fish Hatchery System.\( 

THERE ARE NO U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE REFUGES OR FISH HATCHERIES AT THIS 

LOCATION. 

a Wetlands 
Wetlands and other aquatic habitats may be subject to regulation under Section 
404 of the Clean Water Act 10, or other State/Federal statutes. 

THERE ARE NO KNOWN WETLANDS AT THIS LOCATION. 

1. The Endangered SP-ecies Act (ESA) of 1973. 
2. Species listed under the Endangered SP-ecies Act are threatened or endangered; IPaC also 

shows species that are candidates, or proposed, for listing. See the listing status P-agg_ for 
more information. 

3. The Migrato[Y. Birds Treaty Act of 1918. 
4. The Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act of 1940. 
5. NOAA Fisheries, also known as the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), is an office of 

the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration within the Department of Commerce. 
6. The National Wildlife Refuge System Administration Act of 1966. 
7. The National Fish Hatchery-5.ystem. 
8. Section 404 of the Clean Water Act establishes a program to regulate the discharge of 

dredged and fill material into waters of the United States, including wetlands. 

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/project/G6Ql.V\/G4ZNCWTGARUDTGCJWOGA/review 2/2 



THE DEPARTMENT fil ARKANSAS 

HERITAGE 
Asa Hutchinson 

Governor 

Stacy Hurst 
Director 

Arkansas Arts Council 

Arkansas Historic 
Preservation Program 

Arkansas State Archives 

Delta Cultural Center 

Historic Arkansas Museum 

Mosaic Templars 
Cultural Center 

Old State House Museum 

IA l\l~J& 
b~LWtnlW 
ARKANSAS NATURAL HERITAGE COMMISSION 

1100 North Street 
Little Rock, AR 72201 

(501) 324-9619 
fax: (501) 324-9618 

tdd: 711 

e-mail: 
info@naturalheritaqe.com 

website: 
www.naturalheritaqe.com 

An Equal Opportunity Employer 

Date: July 11, 2018 
Subject: Elements of Special Concern 

Newport Industrial Development 
Jackson County, Arkansas 

ANHC No.: L-OTH.-18-005 

Mr. Jon Chadwell 
Newport Economic Development Commission 
201 Hazel Street 
Newport, AR 72112 

Dear Mr. Chadwell: 

Staff members of the Arkansas Natural Heritage Commission have reviewed our files 
for records indicating the occurrence of rare plants and animals, outstanding natural 
communities, natural or scenic rivers, or other elements of special concern within or 
near the following site: 

Project Name 
Industrial Project 

County 
Jackson 

We find no records at present time. 

Quad. Name 
Tuckerman 7.5' 

Location 
T12N/R2W/S26,27 

A Jackson County Element List is enclosed. Represented on this list are elements for 
which we have records in our database. The list has been annotated to indicate those 
elements known to occur within a one and a five mile radius of the project site. A 
legend is enclosed to help you interpret the codes used on this list. 

Please keep in mind that the project area may contain important natural features of 
which we are unaware. Staff members of the Arkansas Natural Heritage Commission 
have not conducted a field survey of the study site. Our review is based on data 
available to the program at the time of the request. It should not be regarded as a 
final statement on the elements or areas under consideration. Because our files are 
updated constantly, you may want to check with us again at a later time. 

Thank you for consulting us. It has been a pleasure to work with you on this study. 

Sincerely, 

J(aJ;:,e :A~ 
f-1-

Cindy Osborne 
Data Manager/Environmental Review Coordinator 

Enclosures: Legend 
Jackson County Element List (annotated) 



PHASE I 

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT 

FOR 

96 ACRE DEVELOPMENT SITE AT 
INDUSTRIAL PARK 

NEWPORT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

September 2018 

Prepared by: 

MILLER-NEWELL ENGINEERS, INC. 
P.O. Box 705 

510 Third Street 
Newport, AR 72112 



Miller-Newell Engineers, Inc. has been commissioned by the Newport Economic 
Development Commission to perform this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment on a 
tract of land at the Newport Industrial Park. The purpose for the assessment is to prepare 
the 100 acre site as a certified industrial site. The land is held in the name of Newport 
Jackson County Industrial Development Board. The property is rectangle in shape with 
the south line running 125 ' north of the centerline of the east west runway at the Newport 
Airbase. 

SITE DESCRIPTION 

A part of Section 27, Township 12 North, Range 2 West, in Newport, Jackson 
County, Arkansas. 

The property is located in the Newport Industrial Park. The property is in the 
corporate limits. The property was originally a part of the Army Airbase established in 
the 1940' s during World War II as a training facility. The War Surplus Act reverted the 
property back to the City of Newport and some fringe properties back to the original 
owners. The land has been in agricultural use or grasslands for the last fifty years. The 
land is level with relief being less than two feet. The property is bounded on its north side 
by agricultural fields. There is a small ditch running east to west and located at about the 
northern third of the property. The property lays 125' north of the centerline of the east­
west runway which is the most prominent geographical feature in the area. 

SITE HISTORY 

The site history for the property is traceable by researching the deeds on the 
property. A list of property owners for the past fifty years is provided in Figure 1. In 
order to confirm the use of the property fifty years ago, the 1957 aerial photo was 
reviewed. AS can be seen in Figure 2, the photo indicates agricultural or grass land use. 
The land has been in the same use until present day. There have been no residences on 
the property in the past fifty years. 

SITE LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

Part of Section 27, Township 12 North, Range 2 west, Jackson County, Arkansas, 
being more particularly described as follows: 
Commencing at the Southeast comer of said Section 27- T12N-R2W; then run 
N00°03 '33"E, along the East line of said Section 27, a distance of 4169.60 feet; then run 
N89°42 ' 14"W, 627.15 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; then run 
S08°28 ' 18"E. 857.08 feet; then run S00°03 ' 33"W, along a line which is parallel with and 
500 feet from the centerline of runway, a distance of 150.00 feet; then run 
N89°56 ' 38"W, along a line which is parallel with and 125 feet from the centerline of 
runway, a distance of 861.41 feet; then run N44°56' 49"W, along a line which is parallel 
with and 250 feet from the centerline ofrunway, a distance of 685.43 feet; then run 
S45°03 ' 11 "W, 500.00 feet; then run S44°56' 49"E, along a line which is parallel with and 
250 feet from the centerline of runway, a distance of 185.38 feet; then run N89°56'38"W, 



along a line which is parallel with and 125 feet from centerline of runway, a distance of 
2857.66 feet; then run N00°02'45"E, 1015.65 feet; then run S89°42' 14"E, 4299.34 feet to 
the point of beginning, containing 96.03 acres, more or less, and subject to all existing 
rights-of-way and easements as well as those rights-of-way and easements reserved 
within this instrument. 



OWNERSHIP HISTORY 

Newport Jackson County Industrial 
Development Board 

Arkansas Department of Corrections 

City of Newport 

FIGURE 1 

2004 - Present 

1996-2004 

1946- 1996 



From the historical view in Figure 1 it can be seen that the early ownership was 
vested in the City of Newport. Through the War Surplus Act the land was reverted back 
to the City of Newport. The City sold the land to the Department of Corrections who later 
sold to the Newport-Jackson County Industrial Development Board. 

UTILITIES 

A 3-phase power line runs parallel with and approximately 900' north of the 
northern boundary of the property adjacent to Highway 18. To the west property a 3-
phase power line runs parallel with the west property line from south to north and at 
approximately 1100' to the west along Highway 18 Spur. A gas line runs along Highway 
18 Spur and the gas line is approximately 2". A sewer pump station is located at the mid­
point of the north-south reach of Highway 18 Spur. The subject property will require an 
additional pump station. The pump station discharges into a force main that flows south 
along the east right-of-way line of Highway 18 Spur to the existing collection system. 

The property has access to water supply from two sources. The City of Newport 
has a 6" water line on the west side of Highway 18 Spur approximately 1270' from the 
west property line. The City of Grubbs has a 4" water line on the north side of Highway 
18. Best flow and pressure would be realized from the Newport main. 

Telephone cables were noted along Highway 18 Spur and Highway 18. 

Attachment 1 shows the utility locations. 

REGULATORY AGENCY REVIEW 

The Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality (ADEQ) is the state arm of 
EPA. ADEQ has the enforcement and regulatory responsibility for the state concerning 
hazardous materials, leaking underground storage tanks, hazardous material generators, 
and among other duties to protect the environment. The ADEQ website was reviewed 
and the results of that search are provided herein. 

The following is a list of active Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation, and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) sites in Newport, Arkansas: 

Site Name 
Arkwood, Inc. 
Cedar Chemical Co. 
Gurley Oil Pit 
Industrial Waste Control 
Jacksonville (Graham Road) Municipal Landfill 
MacMillan Ring-Free Oil 
Mid-South Wood Products 
Monroe Auto Equipment Co. 
Mountain Pine Pressure Treating 

Location 
Omaha 
Helena-West Helena 
Edmondson 
Jenny Lind 
Jacksonville 
Norphlet 
Mena 
Paragould 
Plainview 



Site Name 
Old Midland Products 
Quachita Nevada Wood Treater 
Popile, Inc. 
Rogers Road Municipal Landfill 
South gth Street Landfill 
V ertac, Inc. 

None were noted in Newport, Arkansas. 

Location 
Ola 
Reader 
El Dorado 
Jacksonville 
West Memphis 
Jacksonville 

The following is a list ofregulated underground storage tanks for the Newport 
Industrial Park Area: 

Site Name 
Curtner Lumber Company, Inc. 
Arkansas State University 
Newport Municipal Airport 
Grimes Arkansas Department of Corrections 

Location 
8502 Curtner Drive 
7648 Victory Boulevard 
8502 Victory Boulevard 
300 Corrections Drive 

None were noted to have leaked or to be leaking. These are located within 1 mile 
of the study site. 

The following is a list of Resource Conservation & Recover Act of 1976 (RCRA) 
hazardous waste generators for the Newport Industrial Park Area: 

Site Name 
Arkansas State University Newport 
T W H Enterprises 
General Cable Corporation 
AR State Truck Driving Training 
Delta Manufacturing 
Taylor Made Ambulance 

Location 
7648 Victory Boulevard 
4010 North Operations Drive 
7301 Victory Boulevard 
7648 Victory Boulevard 
7900 Victory Boulevard 
3710 Highway 67 North 

Our review indicates no regulatory action against any property within one-half 
mile of the site. 

SITE OBSERVATION 

(9.2.3) The site visit was held August 20, 2018.The site inspection included transversing 
all boundaries eris-crossing the property. This provided an excellent overview of 
vegetation and conditions on the property. 

(9.2.4) Access to the property is via Highway 980 which leads to the Newport Industrial 
Park from US 4-lane Highway 67. From Highway 980, which turns into Victory 
Boulevard, turn left on to Comet Drive to the southwest corner of the study site. The 
property being studied lays 125' north of the centerline of the east-west runway of the 



Newport Airbase Complex. The property begins with the west end of this runway and is 
approximately 1000 feet north and south and 4370 feet east and west. The south line does 
divert away from the 125' parallel to the east-west alignment when it intersects the 
Runway 13-31. At this point the south line excludes a portion of Runway 13-31; then 
continues parallel to Runway 9-27. See enclosed property map. While the access to the 
property crosses the ASUN Truck Driving School property, ASUN has granted an 
easement. The final 75'to the property is grassland. A street will need to be constructed 
for final ingress and egress from the site. 

(9.4.1.1-9.4.1.2) The current use of the property is grassland and crop production. The 
primary two crops are rice and soy beans. From all research the land has been used for 
these two purposes for in excess of fifty years. No signs of distressed vegetation was 
noted. 

(9.4.1.3 -9.4.1.4) The adjacent property has various uses. To the east the land is used as a 
municipal airport. To the west is an agricultural field. To the north, is cropland. To the 
south is the east-west runway now used as a truck driving range. 

(9.4.1.5) The site is in the city limits of Newport with the north line of the property being 
part of the city limits boundary. The south line of the property lays 125' north of the 
centerline of the abandoned Runway 9-27. The runway now serves as a truck driving 
range. A part of Runway 13-31 also protrudes into the property. See site Utility Map for 
layout. 

(9 .4.1.6) The geographical makeup of the region is composed of soils with varying 
deposits clays and silts. The surface is underlain by the quaternary aquifer. The terrain is 
flat. Runoff from the area flows to Village Creek by various drainage ditches. A part of 
the property is drained through subsurface drains originally installed when the airbase 
was developed in the early 1940's. 

(9.4.1.7) There are currently no residences or other structures on the site. Aerial 
photography from 1970 shows no buildings. 

(9 .4.1.8) The only public transportation access to the site is Comet Street which runs 
north from the Highway 980. From Highway 980 one can go north on Highway 18 Spur 
to Highway 18 then left on 18 to the access to US Highway 67 4-lane toward Jonesboro 
or St Louis. Highway 980 also runs west to intersect US Highway 67 4-lane to run south 
to Little Rock and Dallas. 

(9.4.1.9) Water is not available at the site. The City of Newport has a 6" looped line 
located south of the site and south of the railroad spur at Comet Street. This is 
approximately 1400 feet south of the site. A 6" main runs along Highway18 Spur some 
1270 feet west of the west property line. A 4" main runs along Highway 18 which is 
parallel with the north line and 1100 feet north. No sewer exists at the site. A facility 
constructed on the south edge of Runway 9-27 is served by a grinder pump station that 
has a small force main running south to the City of Newport sewer. 



(9.4.1.10) Sewer is also located on Highway 18 Spur. A pump station is located 1185 
feet west of the southwest corner of the study property. 

(9.4.2.1-9.4.2.3) The land has been in use for agricultural purposes since its clearing in 
the early 1900's. Prior to that time it was woodlands. For a short period the land was 
taken by the U.S. Government for use as an Army Air Field. This particular land was a 
grass area serving as a primary surface for Runway 9-27. The primary surface is a smooth 
safety area that is at or below the runway elevation. 

(9.4.2.4) There are no storage tanks on the subject property. No evidence exists that there 
has been any storage tanks on the property. 

(9.4.2.5) During the site visit no noxious odors were noted at the site. 

(9.4.2.6) There were no pools ofliquid nor sumps on the site. 

(9.4.2.7- 9.4.2.9) During the site visit, a search was made for abandoned containers of 
contaminants. None were found. 

(9.4.2.10) There are no power lines on the site. Three phase power currently runs on the 
westside of the Highway 18 Spur and on the south side of Highway 18 and along the 
railroad spur located 1300 feet south of the property. 

(9 .4.3 .1) There were no structures on the site and as a result no HV AC units on the site. 

(9.4.3.2) There was no staining of the soil nor was corrosion noted. 

(9.4.3 .3) There was no interior stain and no sumps on the site that might indicate 
contamination. 

(9.4.4.1) There were no pits, ponds, or lagoons noted. There are several drainage inlets 
serving the subsurface drainage system. The grates have been removed by vandals for 
scrap iron. The openings are significantly large enough for a man to fall in. 

(9.4.4.2) No stains were noted. 

(9.4.4.3) No stressed vegetation was found during the site visit. 

(9.4.4.4) There were no solid waste disposal sites noted on the property. 

(9.4.4.5) Being no structures on the site, there is no wastewater generated on the site. 
The sanitary sewer pump station to the west of the site presently handles wastewater from 
the residences on the west side of Highway 18 Spur. 

(9.4.4.6) There are no wells on the site. 



(9.4.4.7) There are no septic systems or cesspools on the site. 

CONSLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based upon review of the historical records, interviews and the site visit, it is clear 
that the property has been in use in agricultural land for in excess of fifty years. For a 
short period in the 1940's, it was in grassland and used as a safety zone around the airport 
while the airport was used for military purposes. As agricultural land one would expect 
the use of fertilizers, pesticides, and herbicides. The applications are regulated by the 
State Plant Board in order to prevent excessive buildup and surpassing the threshold 
levels to become contaminants. No evidence was found to indicate excessive 
concentrations. A review was made of the National Wetlands Inventory website (copy of 
printout attached). No wetlands were indicated for the property. 

Based upon the ASTM Protocol for a Phase I Environmental Assessment no 
evidence of concern was found. The site is cleared of environmental issues. 
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Geotechnical

Soils Report: See attachment GT-1 for detail.

Water Table Depth: 19’

Seismic Rating: Seismic Zone 3
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Mr. JohnChadwell
NewportIndustrialDevelopmentCommission
201 HazelStreet
Newport,Arkansas72112

Re: PreliminaryGeotechnicalInvestigation
ProposedIndustrialPark
Newport,Arkansas

DearMr. Chadwell:

It is ourpleasureto submitthispreliminaryreportfor thereferencedpropertyin Newport,Arkansas.
The investigationconsistedof field test borings, laboratoryanalyses,and generalpavementand
foundationrecommendations.

The investigationindicatedvariablesoil typewith extensiveareasof surficial expansivesoils and
poorto moderatenearsurfacesoil consistency.Thesite,however,will besuitablefor development
when proper design and construction techniquesare employed. We recommendthat our
geotechnicalservicesbecontinuedwhenspecificbuilding andparkinglocationsaredeterminedfor
this is themostfeasiblemeansof assuringtheowners,designers,andbuildersthatthegeotechnical
designintent is beingachieved.In theeventotheradversegeotechnicalconditionsareencountered
in specific building locations,they canbe identified and evaluatedso that safe and economical
structuresmaybe designed.

We wish to expressour appreciationfor the opportunity of providing this preliminary soils
investigationto you andyour company. We areavailablefor furtherassistanceat any time during
final designandconstructionandshouldyoudesireadditionalconsultationpleasefeel freeto contact

AlexandraW. “Alex” Gangluff,P.E.
GeotechnicalEngineer

Billy R. Alumbaugh,P.E.
SeniorGeotechnicalEngineer

11 ANDERSON ENGtNEERING CONSULTANTS, INC.
3217 NEiL CIRCIE-JONESBORO,ARKANSAS 72401

April 7, 2006

JobNo. 243906

us.

Very truly yours,

ANDERSONENGINEERINGCONSULTANTS,INC.

AWG/BAImsk
243906.GEO
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ImportantIntormationAhout Your

GeotecbnicalEngineeringReport

GeotechnicalServicesAre Performedfor
SpecificPurposes,Persons,andProjects
Geotechnicalengineersstructuretheir servicesto meetthespecificneedsof
their clients.A geotechnicalengineeringstudyconductedfor a civil engi
neermay not fulfill the needsof a constructioncontractoror evenanother
civil engineer.Becauseeachgeotechnicalengineeringstudy is unique,each
geotechnicalengineeringreport is unique,preparedsolelybr the client. No
oneexceptyou shouldrely on your geotechnicalengineeringreportwithout
tirst conferringwith the geotechnicalengineerwho preparedit. And no one
— not evenyou—shouldapply the reportfor any purposeor project
exceptthe one originally contemplated.

Readthe Full Report
Seriousproblemshaveoccurredbecausethoserelying on a geotechnical
engineeringreportdid not readit all. Do not rely on an executivesummary.
Do not readselectedelementsonly.

A GeotechnicalEngineeringReportIs Basedon
A UniqueSetof Project-Specificfactors
Geotechnicalengineersconsidera numberof unique,project-specificfac
tors whenestablishingthe scopeof a study.Typical factorsinclude: the
clientsgoals, objectives,and risk managementpreferences;the general
natureof the structureinvolved, its size,and configuration;The location of
the structureon the site; and otherplannedor existing site improvements,
suchasaccesstoads,parking lots, and undergroundutilities. Unlessthe
geotechnicalengineerwho conductedthe studyspecifically indicatesoth
erwise,do not rely on a geotechnicalengineeringreportthatwas:
• not preparedfor you,
• not preparedfor your project,
• not preparedfor the specificsite explored,or
• completedbeforeimportantprojectchangesweremade.

Typical changesthat can erodethe reliability of an existinggeotechical
engineeringreport includethosethataffect:
• the function of the proposedstructure,aswhen its changedfrom a

parkinggarageto an ollice building, or trom a light industrial plant
to a refrigeratedwarehouse,

• elevation,configuration,location,orientation,or weight of the
proposedstructure,

• compositionof the designteam,or
• project ownership.

As a generalrule, alwaysinform your geotechnicalengineerof project
changes—evenminor ones—andrequestan assessmentof their impact.
Geotechnicelengineerscannotacceptresponsibilityor liability for problems
thatoccurbecausetheirreportsdo notconsiderdevelopmentsof which
they werenot informed.

SubsurfaceConditionsCan Change
A geotechnicalengineeringreport is basedon conditionsthat existedat
the time the studywas perbormed.Do not rely on a geotechnicalengineer
ing reportwhoseadequacymay havebeenaffectedby: thepassageof
time; by man-madeevents,suchasconstructionon or adjacentto the site;
or by naturalevents,suchasfloods,earthquakes,or groundwaterIluctua
tions Alwayscontactthe geotechnicalengineerbeforeapplying the report
to determineif it is still reliable.A minor amountof additionaltestingor
analysiscould preventmajor problems.

Most GeotechnicalFindingsAre Professional
Opinions
Site explorationidentifies subsurfaceconditionsonly at those1pointswhere
subsurfacetestsareconductedor samplesaretaken.Geotechnicalengi
neersreview field and laboratorydataandthenapply their professional
judgmentto renderan opinion aboutsubsurfaceconditionsthroughoutthe
site. Actual subsurfaceconditionsmay differ—sometimessignificantly—
from thoseindicatedin your report.Retainingthe geotechnicalengineer
who developedyour reportto provideconstructionobservationis the
mosteffective methodof managingthe risks associatedwith unanticipated
conditions.

A Report’sRecommendationsAre Not Final
Do not overrely on theconstructionrecommendationsincluded in your
report. Thoserecommendationsarenot final, becausegeotechnicalengi
neersdevelopthemprincipally from judgmentand opinion. Geotechnical
engineerscan finalize their recommendationsonly by observingactual



subsurfacecondiUonsrevealedduring construction.Thegeotechnical
engineerwho developedyout reportcannotassumeresponsibilityor
liability for thereport’srecommendationsif thatengineerdoesnotperform
constructionobservation.

A GeotechnicalEngineeringReportIs subjectto
Misinterpretation
Other designteammembers’misinterpretationof geotechnicalengineering
reportshasresultedin costly problems.Lower that risk by havingyour geo
technicalengineerconferwith appropriatemembersof the designteamafter
submittingthe report.Also retainyour geotechnicalengineerto review perti
nentelementsof thedesignteam’splansandspecifications.Contractorscan
alsomisinterpreta geotechnicalengineeringreport. Reducethat risk by
havingyour geotechnicalengineerparticipatein prebidandpreconstruction
conferences,and by providing constructionobservation.

Do Not Redrawthe Engineer’sLogs
Geotechnicatengineerspreparefinal boring andtestinglogs basedupon
their interpretationof field logs and laboratorydata.To preventerrorsor
omissions,the logs includedin a geotechnicalengineeringreportshould
neverbe redrawnfor inclusion in architecturalor otherdesigndrawings.
Only photographicor electronicreproductionis acceptable,but recognize
thatseparatinglogs from thereportcanelevaterisk.

Give Contractorsa CompleteReportand
Guidance
Someownersanddesignprofessionalsmistakenlybelievetheycan make
contractorsliable for unanticipatedsubsurfaceconditionsby limiting what
they providefor bid preparation.To help preventcostly problems,give con
tractorsthe completegeotechnicalengineeringreport, butprefaceit with a
clearlywritten letterof transmittal.In that letter, advisecontractorsthat the
reportwasnot preparedfor purposesof bid developmentandthat the
report’saccuracyis limited; encouragethemto conferwith the geotechnical
engineerwho preparedthe report(a modestfee may berequired)and/orto
conductadditionalstudyto obtainthespecifictypesof informationthey
needor prefer.A prebidconferencecanalsobe valuable.Besurecontrac
torshavesufficienttimeto performadditionalstudy.Only thenmight you
be in a position to give contractorsthe bestinformationavailableto you,
while requiringthemto at leastsharesomeof the financial responsibilities
stemmingfrom unanticipatedconditions.

ReadResponsibilityProvisionsClosely
Someclients, designprofessionals,andcontractorsdo not recognizethat
geotechnicalengineeringis tar lessexactthanotherengineeringdisci
plines.This lack ot understandinghascreatedunrealisticexpectationsthat

have led to disappointments,claims,and disputes.To help reducethe risk
of suchoutcomes,geotechnicalengineerscommonlyincludea variety of
explanatoryprovisionsin their reports.Sometimeslabeled limitations
manyof theseprovisionsindicatewheregeotechnicalengineers’responsi
bilities beginandend,to help othersrecognizetheir own responsibilities
and risks. ReadtheseprovisionscloselyAsk questions,Your geotechnical
engineershouldrespondfully andfrankly.

GeoenvironmentalConcernsAre Not Covered
The equipment,techniques,and personnelusedto perform a geoenviron
mentalstudydiffer significantly from thoseusedto performa geotechnical
study. For that reason,a geotechnicalengineeringreportdoesnot usually
relateany geoenvironmentalfindings, conclusions,or recommendations;
e.g., aboutthe likelihood of encounteringundergroundstoragetanksor
regulatedcontaminants.Unanticipatedenvironmentalproblemshaveled
to numerousprojectfailures, It you havenot yet obtainedyour ovn geoen
vironmentalinformation,askyour geotechnicalconsultantfor rik man
agementguidance.Do notrely on anenvironmentalrepoftprepared(or
someoneelse.

ObtainProfessionalAssistanceTo Deal with Mold
Diversestrategiescan be appliedduring building design,construction,

- operation,and maintenanceto preventsignificantamountsof mold from
growing on indoorsurfaces.To be effective, all suchstrategiesshouldbe
devisedfor the expresspurposeof mold prevention,integratedinto a com
prehensiveplan, andexecutedwith diligent oversightby a professional
mold preventionconsultant.Becausejust a small amountof water or
moisturecan leadto the developmentof severemold infestations,a num
ber of mold preventionstrategiesfocus on keepingbuilding surfacesdry.
While groundwater,water infiltration, andsimilar issuesmay havebeen
addressedas part of the geotechnicalengineeringstudywhosefindings
ateconveyedin-this report, the geotechnicalengineerin chargeof this
project is not a mold preventionconsultant;noneof theservicesper
formedin connectionwith thegeotechnicalengineer’sstudy
weredesignedor conductedfor thepurposeof moldpreven
tion. Properimplementationattherecommendationsconveyed
in this reportwilt not of itselfbesufficient to preventmoldfrom
growingin or on thestructureinvolved.

Rely, on Your A$FE-MemberGeotechncialEngineerfor Additional Assistance
Membershipin ASFEIThe BestPeopleon Earthexposesgeotechnical
engineersto a wide arrayof risk managementtechniquesthat canbe of
genuinebenefitfor everyoneinvolved with a constructionproject. Confer
with you ASFE-membergeotechnicalengineerfor mote information.

AEFE
ni IIH tilpia ii Earth

8811 ColesvilleRoad/SuiteG106,Silver Spring, MO 20910
Telephone:3011565-2733 Facsimile:301/589-2017

e-mail: info@asfe.org www.asfe.org
Copyright2004 by ASFE, Inc. Duplication, reproduction,or copyingof this document,in whole or In part, by anymeanswhatsoeveris strictlyprohibited,exceptwith ASFE’s( specificwrittenpermission.&cerpting, quoting, or otherwiseextractingwording from this documentIs permittedonly with the expresswritten permissionof ASFE, andonly forpurposesof scholarlyresearchor book review. Only membersof ASFEmayusethis documentasa complementto orasan elementof a geotechnicalengineeringreport. Any otherfirm, individual, or otherentity that so usesthis documentwithout beinganASFEmembercould becommittingnegligentor intentional(fraudulent)misrepresentation.
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I
PURPOSE

The primarypurposesof this geotechnicalinvestigationwere:

a. To determinethefeasibilityof constructionat theproposedsitewith respectto physical

andengineeringpropertiesof the soil within theproposedsite.

b. To make general recommendationsfor the earthwork,pavements,and the type of

foundationsuitedfor theprevailingsoil conditionswithin the overall site.

c. To evaluateand recommendthe generaldesignproceduresfor variouscommonsoil,

pavement,andfoundationitems in accordancewith currentengineeringpractices.

SCOPE

The scopeof this geotechnicalinvestigationincludesthe following:

a. The geologicfeaturesof the sitewerefoundto consistessentiallyofalluvial depositsof

clay, silt, andsandsoils. A total of elevenaugerboringswereadvancedto a maximum

depthof 51.5 feetat generallocationsacrossthesite.

b. Field testingconsistedof StandardPenetrationtestsamplestakenin all of the borings.

Soils werevisually classifiedby a seniorgeotechnicalengineer.

c. ThesoilsanalyseswerebasedonN-valuesobtainedfrom theStandardPenetrationtests,

Atterberglimits, mechanicalgrain size analyses,unconfinedcompressiontests,swell

tests,visualobservations,andotherroutineinspectionandclassificationmethods.The

soilswereclassifiedbasicallyin accordancewith theUnified Soil ClassificationSystem

(A$TM D 2487);however,visual classificationsaregivenon the logs.

d. Thefoundationrecommendationswerebasedonstandardfoundationdesignprocedures,

includingthe StandardPenetrationN-valuesobtainedduringdrilling andtheresultsof

the laboratorytestingprogram.

____
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2
e. The flexible andrigid pavementrecommendationsgiven this report are relatedto the

subgradematerialcharacteristicsof the nearsurfacesite soils.

AUTHORITY

This geotechnicalinvestigationwasauthorizedon February14, 2006,by Mr JohnChadwell,the

owner’srepresentativefor the project.

GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION

OnFebruary14 and15, 2006,elevengeotechnicaltestboringsweremadeattheproposedsiteeast

oftheNewport,Arkansas.Thesite is locatedasshownontheVicinity Map, Plate1. Theborings

wereplacedon siteasshownonthePlanofBorings,Plate2. Thelogsoftheboringsaregivenon

Plates3 through10. The Field ClassificationSystemfor Soil ExplorationandKey to the Soil

Classificationsand Symbols are given on Plates 11 and 12, respectively. Thesesystemsare

providedto aid the readerin interpretingthe varioussymbolsusedon the logs of borings. The

Unified Soil ClassificationSystemis givenonPlate13. This systemis usedto detenninethesoil

classificationandto developtheterminologyusedon the logs of borings.

GENERAL SITE CONDITIONS

Theproposedpropertyconsistsof approximately47.5 acreslocatedsouthofHighway 1$, eastof

Highway 18 Spur,anddirectly northof anabandonedrunwayat theNewportMunicipal Airport

locatedeastof theCity ofNewport,Arkansas.At thetime oftheinvestigation,recentusageofthe

site hadbeenlimited to agriculturalcrop production. The site is relatively flat, however,exact

gradeswerenotprovided. Overall sitedrainageis likely to ditchesonthenorthandwestproperty

boundaries.However,waterretentionshouldbe anticipatedacrossthesiteduringperiodsofwet

or winter weather. A truck mounteddrill rig wasusedto accessthe site.

GeotechnicalEngineering- EnvironmentalAssessments- Quality Control Of ConstructionMaterials
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3
GEOLOGYAND STRATIGRAPHY

Theproposedsite is locatedin theMississippiEmbaymentPhysiographicRegionofnortheastern

Arkansas,andconsistsof terracedsedimentsdepositedby the ancientMississippiRiver andits

tributariesduringQuatemarytimes. Thesedepositsgenerallyconsistofacomplicatedsequenceof

unconsolidatedlayersof gravels,sands,silts, andclays.Thesitesoilswerefoundto beconsistent

with the areageology. The site stratigraphygenerallyconsistsof 6.5 to 18.0 feetof soft to very

stiff, fat clay (CH) andsilty clay (CL) andlooseto mediumdense,clayeysand(SC). This stratais

underlainby mediumstiff to stiff, sandysilt (ML) andlooseto dense,silty sand(SM) to depthsof

35.0to 44.5 feet. Thebasalstratumconsistedofmediumdenseto verydense,sand(SP). It should

be notedthat the surficial soils are predominatelyfat clay (CH). However, in the vicinity of

boringsB3, 34,P3,P4,andto someextent32, thenearsurfacesoilsareaclayeysand(SC). This

variationmaybe a resultof naturalprocessesor historic earthworkassociatedwith the adjacent

runway.

GROUNDWATERCONDITIONS

Thegroundwaterwasencounteredat adepthof27.5 to 29.5 feetduringdrilling andis consistent

with previousexperiencein theNewport,Arkansasarea. This waterlevel, though,is seasonalin

natureand will rise and fall with fluctuationsin rainfall. Someperchedwater shouldalso be

expectedin thenearsurfacecohesivesoils,especiallyduringthewinteror wetseasonsoftheyear,

andshouldbeconsideredin designandconstructionof foundations,deeputilities, equipmentpits

or elevatorshafts. This latentwaterconditionis typically dueto storageof recentrainfall or by a

barrierto capillaryevaporationandwill bemoreprevalentin drainageswales,rubblefills, andin

existingutility trenches.Perchedwater, if encountered,will mostlikely bebrief in durationand
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typically in low quantities.Whereperchedwateris encouiteredit shouldbeexpectedto excavate

gravity drainageditchesto divert it awayfrom theconstructionarea. Additionally, soft, wet and

pumpablesoils canbe expectedthatwill requireremovalandreplacementin structuralareas.

SEISMICITY

Seismicanalysesrequiretheselectionofappropriatesitecoefficientsandotherseismicvaluesthat

can be establishedfrom subsurfaceconditions,guidelinesset forth by local, stateand federal

codes,andhistoricseismicinformation. Thestructuresandfoundationsshouldbedesignedusing

guidelinesas set forth in eitherthe 1999 StandardBuilding Codeasrequiredby ArkansasAct

1100-1991(andsubsequentamendments)or the 2000InternationalBuilding Code.

Thepredominantsoil typesareinterbeddedsands,silts, andclaysthatvary from softto very stiff

and looseto very dense. Baseduponthe subsurfacesoil conditionsand the seismicvaluesfor

Arkansaspublishedby theArkansasStateBuilding Services,the 1999StandardBuilding Codeand

the2000InternationalBuilding Codethefollowing dataareconsideredapplicableto this project

site:

Site Class Ce
SeismicZone 3
Soil Profile Type

$2
Site Coefficient 1.2
PeakAccelerationCoefficient(Aa) 0.20
EffectivePeakVelocity-Related

AccelerationCoefficient(A) 0.20

*Not verified by 100-footboring as per IBC Code. Performinga 100-footboring may

improve your IBC site classification,and therefore,may be an economicalmeansof

(, ) controlling foundationcosts.
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LIQUEFACTION ANALYSES

Liquefactionis the suddenloss of all shearstrengthin a soil as a result of excesspore water

pressurewhich is inducedby vibrationor shockwavesresultingfrom anearthquake,explosion,or

machinery. Whensoilsexperienceliquefactionthey losestrengthto resistload andtemporarily

exist in a nearliquid state. Liquefactionis primarily associatedwith saturated,looseto medium

densecohesionlesssoils,i.e. sandsathighmoisturecontentsor belowthewatertable. At this site,

the relatively low watertableanddenseconsistencyof the basalsandtSP) strataminimize the

potential for liquefaction. However,in boringsB 1 and B2 a mediumstiff to stiff, non-plastic

sandysilt (ML) strataexistsbelowthewatertableatadepthofapproximately30.0to 40.0feetthat

has a potential for liquefaction. Therefore,additional investigationand analysis should be

preformedon the site soils to delineateandquantify zonesof potentialliquefactionat the site.

LABORATORY TESTING

Laboratory testing was performedon select samplesto determinetheir physical properties,

classification and, strength characteristics. Laboratory testing included Atterberg limits,

mechanicalgrain size analyses,unconfinedcompressiontestsand swell tests. The following

sectionsdescribetheresultsof thesetests. Individual testresultsareshownin AppendixB.

AtterbergLimits

Atterberglimit testswereperformedon selectedsamplesto aid in classificationandto determine

the potentialvolumechangeof the soils. Theresultsindicatedthatoverhalf thesamplestested

werenon-plastic(NP) with theremaindermoderatelyto highly plasticclay (CL) andfat clay (CH).

The liquid limit (LL) of the cohesivesoils rangedfrom 32 to 81 with the plasticity index (P1)

rangingfrom 14 to 55. The cohesivesoils weregenerallylocatedin the top threesamples,with

correspondingdepthsof up to 6.5 feet.
GeotechnicalEngineering- EnvironmentalAssessments- Quality Control Of ConstructionMaterials



MechanicalGrain SizeAnalysis

UnconfinedCompressionTests

Unconfinedcompressiontestswereperformedon selectedcohesivesamplesat the specimens

naturalmoisturecontent.Thesamplesinvestigatedresultedin low to moderatestrengthsranging

from 1.3 to 2.2 ksf. Themoisturecontentfor thesesamplesmaybeconsideredmoderateto high

andwerefound to rangefrom 25.2%to 48.6%. The dry unit weightsaregenerallylow, ranging

from 70.8pcfto 92.2pcf, however,theymaybeconsiderednormal for moreplasticclay soils.

Shrinkage/SwellTests

Visual inspectionandlaboratoryplasticitytestsperformedon selectedsamplessuggestthatthe

in-situclaysmaybeofacritical naturewith respectto shrinkageandswellpotential,andthus,they

couldcausesomedetrimentaleffectsuponanyproposedstructures.Representativesampleswere

testedto determinethe potentialswell if the materialsbecomesaturated.TableI, shownon the

following page, summarizesthe results of thesetests. The results indicate moderateswell

pressuresmaybeencountered,especiallyif thesoilsareallowedto dry to amoisturecontentbelow

theirplasticlimit. Additional testingshouldverify thatthepotentialvertical rise(PVR) ofthese

soils shouldnot havea significantdetrimentaleffectuponfuture improvementsat the proposed

site.

ANDERSON ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS,INC.
3217 NEIL CIRCLE, JONESSOROARKANSAS 72401

Mechanicalgrainsizeanalyseswereperformedonvariablesoil typesfrom theproposedsite. The

resultsindicatedno morethan0.2%gravel sizedmaterial,between12.8%and89.8%sand,and

between10.2%and87.2%passingtheNo. 200 sieve. Thus,thesamplestestedmaybeclassified

asfat clay (CH), sandysilt (ML), andsilty sand(SM).
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TABLE I

SUMMARY OF PVC SWELL/LINEAR SHRINKAGE TESTS

SampleNumber B1;P2 B2;P3
Depth(feet) 2.5—4.0 5.0—6.5
Classification CH CH
Liquid Limit, PlasticLimit 74, 26 77, 26
PlasticityIndex 4$ 51
Waterat Beginningof Swell (%) 19.0 36.1
Waterat Endof Swell (%) 28.1 40.2
Swell Pressure(psf) 2,495 1,040
Linear Shrinkage(%) 14.0 12.0

GENERALEARTHWORK

The following sectionsare intendedto provide the designerandcontractorwith guidelinesfor

designandconstructionfor futureprojects.Theyarenot intendedto beusedasaspecificationfor

constructionproceduresor methods.
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SitePreparation

Becausethesitehasbeenin agriculturalusethenearsurfacesoilshavebeentilled andprocessed.

The organiclayerof this materialmaybe asdeepas 12.0 inchesacrossthe site. Prior to cut and

placementof any fill on the site, a minimum of 6.0 inchesof topsoil andvegetationshouldbe

removed.After stripping,proofrolling with a loadedtruckor scraperis recommendedacrossthe

entire site to locatepotentialsoft areasin the subgradeandlornaturalgroundbeforeany fill is

placedandin thecutareasafterexcavationto theplannedelevation.Any softareasin thenatural

grounddetectedby proof rolling shouldbe removedandreplacedwith compactedstablesoil.

After stripping and any requiredundercut,the top 6.0 inchesof exposedsubgradeshouldbe

scarifiedandrecompactedprior to fill placement.

Fill Soils

It is assumedthat the on-sitesoils will be utilized to their fullest extent,however,the testdata

indicatesthat the upper surfacecohesionlesssoils are not suitablefor use as fill as they are

predominatelyhigh plastic fat clay (CH). Thus, offsite fill will be requiredand consideration

shouldalso be given to the useof locally availableselectfills. Generally,selectfill shouldbe

composedofgranular,non-expansivesoilssuchasclaygravelor claysand.Modified compaction

hasbeengivenprimary considerationasoptimumis typically 3.0% to 7.0% lessthanStandard.

Modified is thusrecommendedasit will alsoyield higherCBR andallowablebearingcapacities

for conventionalfooting foundations.

ANDERSON ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC.
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Utilities

Newutilities areanticipatedfor anyproposedfacilities. Utility excavationsshouldbeeasilymade

with standardexcavatingequipment. All utility excavationscan be backifiled with on-site

materialsandshouldbeplacedandcompactedto ASTM D 1557. Theon-sitesoilsareconsidered

as clayey and thus, somesloughingor caving can be expected. The contractorshouldstrictly

adhereto OSHA excavationstandardsin utility construction.

Landscaping

Due to the shallowfat clay (CH), caremustbe exercisedto not dry out the subgradesoils after

constructionwhichwill resultin excessivesefflementdueto drying shrinkageof themoreplastic

soils. Largemoisturedemandingtreesor vegetationshouldnot be plantednearor adjacentto

buildings,as drying of the subgradeand foundationsupportingsoils could result in excessive

settlementsfrom soil shrinkage.Whenthis occurs,severedistresscanbenotedin masonrywalls

andfloor slabs.

The preferredlandscapingmethodis to utilize plantershavingdrainagesystemsthatcontroland

route wateraway for the building so that saturationof the foundationsoils will not occurwith

swellingor lossof the allowablebearingcapacity. As a generalrule, thedrip line of anyexisting

or future full growntreeshouldnot fall within the building area. Moisturecontrol will also be

aidedby having sidewalks,paving, or sloping groundsurfacesfor at least5.0 feet outsidethe

structure. The sidewalksor pavingmusthavea positive slopeawayfrom the building andall

joints mustbe sealedto preventwaterinfiltration. Implementationof thesepointswill reducethe

changesin moisturecontentofanymoreplasticsoilsandmovementsofthefoundationandslabs.

ANDERSON ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC.
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AdverseConditions 10

Sitegradingandearthworkoperationswill bemoredifficult in wet or winterweather.Theon-site

clayeysoilswill absorbsignificantquantitiesofwaterwhich will requiresignificantaerationand

working to dry duringthewinter or wet weather. As analternate,thecontractormayelectto dry

thesoilsusinglime or fly ashworkedinto thewet soils. Theamountofdrying canberequiredby

maintainingthesitein awell drainedconditionduringconstructionincludingnotallowingwaterto

standor pondon areasof theexposedearthwork. In addition,duringwetweathertheupperlimit

onthemoisturecontentshouldberaisedto five percentagepointsoveroptimummoisturecontent,

providedthe fill meetsthe specifiedcompactionandis firm andstable.

FOUNDATIONS

Conventionalshallowfootingswouldbefeasiblefor usewith lightly loadedsingleandtwo story

structures.The foundationsshouldbe maderigid in aneffort to minimizepotentialdifferential

movementsresultingfrom non-uniformsettlementdueto consolidationof variablethicknessof

native and/orfill soils. Colunmand wall footings shouldbe designedin accordancewith the

variousapplicablecodes. Due to the relativelysoft andpotentiallyexpansivenatureof thenear

surfacesoil, conventionalshallowfootingsshouldbearon 3.0 feetof selectcompactedfill. An

allowablebearingcapacityof2000psfmaybeusedfor footingbearingat adepthof2.0 feetbelow

the finished floor elevationon 3.0 feetof selectfill. The finishedfloor elevationmaybe raised

abovethe existinggradeto minimize the undercutrequired. A correspondingsettlementvalue

shouldbewith in normalsettlementtolerances.Thecalculationsandcurvesshowingthebearing

capacityanalysesare providedon Plates 14 and 15. An explanationof the bearingcapacity

calculationsis providedon Plates16. for heavyloadingconditions,augercastpiling bearingin

thelowersandtSP)soilsshouldbegivenprimaryconsideration.However,geo-piersbearingat an

intermediatedepthmayalsoproveeconomical.
.... GeotechnicalEngineering- EnvironmentalAssessments- Quality Control Of ConstructionMaterials
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FLOORSLABS

Differential movementof the floor slab may be causedby a differencein the allowablegross

bearingcapacity,differing heaveconditions,andlorvariablethicknessesof compressiblesoils

belowthe floors. The stiffnesseffectof a well compactedselectfill subgradeand/orengineered

fill should greatly diminish the differential floor slab movementsto tolerable limits. A

conventionalslab-on-grademaybeutilizedprovidedtheslabbearson selectcompactedfill. The

use of an impenneablevapor barrier underlain with free draining material is generally

recommendedbeneathall floor slabsto provideanall-weatherpad.

DRIVING AND PARKING AREAS

Eitherflexible or rigid pavementstructuresshouldserveadequatelyontheproposedpropertywith

the design basedon numerousreasonableassumptionsconcerningthe pavementuse, site

conditions,andmaintenance.The sitesoils in theirnaturalconditionwill likely requireundercut

andbackfill replacementto properlysupporttherequiredpavementsections.However,flexible

pavementswill probablyrequirehighermaintenancethanacomparablerigid pavementstructure.

FlexiblePavement

flexible pavementtypically consistsof asphalt cementhot mix (ACHM) as specified by

Section407 of the StandardSpecificationsfor Highway Construction(Edition of 2003) as

published by the Arkansas State Highway and TransportationDepartment. The design

requirementsfor ACHM surfacecourse;12.5mm(TypeII) and9.5 mm (TypeIll) areprovidedin

Tables407-1and407-2,respectively.ACHM is mostcommonlyusedfor light to moderatetraffic

areasincludingstraightdrivesandparkingareasfor light vehicles. It shouldnotbeusedin traffic

laneswheretrucksturn, backup,or pick up trashdumpsters.

____
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Rigid pavementsor PortlandCementConcrete(PCC)pavementsconsistsof concretematerials

and constructionproceduresas specifiedby Section 501 of the StandardSpecificationsfor

Highway Construction(Edition of 2003) as publishedby the ArkansasState Highway and

TransportationDepartment. The materialtype and designrequirementsincluding admixtures,

reinforcing,dowels,jointing,curing,andfinish areprovidedtherein. Rigid (PCC)pavementsare

commonlyusedfor both light andheavyduty traffic applications. Minimally, approachslabs,

truck turningareas,docks,anddumpsterpadsshouldbePCC.

CONSTRUCTIONQUALITY CONTROL

Quality control testingshouldbe utilized in all phasesof the construction. To verify that the

properperformanceoftheproposedstructure,all fill requiredshouldbecompactedasrequiredand

verified by ASTM D 2922. The foundationexcavationsshouldbe evaluatedto verify thatthe

recommendedbearingcapacityhasnot beenreducedby disturbanceto excavationor massive

imperfectionsin thebearingstrata.Our recommendationsarebaseduponadequatequalitycontrol

beingutilized andfurtherevaluationsandreviewsduringthe constructionphaseof theproject.

CONCLUSIONSAND RECOMMENDATIONS

As a result of this preliminary geotechnicalinvestigation,the following recommendationsare

offeredfor consideration:

1. Additional geotechnicalinvestigationand recommendationsshould be sought upon

determinationof a specificbuilding site on theproperty.

2. The site can be madesuitablefor constructionwith properdesignand/orconstruction

techniques.

____
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Rigid PavementNon-Reinforced
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Soilsandothergeologicmaterialsfrom bothonandoff thesitecanbesatisfactorilyusedin

theconstructionof theearthworkwith properhandling,design,andconstructiontechniques

aspreviouslydiscussed.

4. Theinvestigationrevealedtheexistenceofsoftandpotentiallyexpansivenearsurfacesoils.

However, this condition should not have a significant detrimentaleffect upon future

improvementsat theproposedsite. This is not to saythatothersdo not exist,a complete

determinationin this regardis beyondthe scopeof this investigationasauthorizedby the

owner’srepresentative.

5. As previouslydiscussedconventionalfootings foundedon compactedfill shouldserve

satisfactorilyfor future lightly loadedstructures. It is concludedthat this will be an

economicaltype of foundationandshouldbe designedin accordancewith the necessary

structural and/or architectural requirementsdetermined by the designerswith the

developer’sultimateapproval.

6. Modified ProctordensityasperA$TM D 1557shouldbeusedin all earthworkincluding

backfill of undercutareasandfor building andpavementareas.

7. Theuseof flexible or rigid pavementsshouldbea functionoftheanticipatedtraffic useas

determinedby thedesigner.As a minimumPCCpavementsshouldbeusedfor truckand

buslanesaswell asdumpsterpads.

8. As an additionalmeasure,perimetersurfaceandsubsurfacedrainageshouldbe directed

awayfrom theexteriorof thebuildings. Othermeasuresshouldbeundertakento intercept

anddrain surfacerunoff, roofdrainage,condensatedrip water,or seepagewaterfrom the

nearsurfaceandfoundationsupportsoils. It would also be a prudentmeasureto slope

backfill soils awayfrom foundationwalls.

— ANDERSON ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS,INC.
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9. Quality control testing should be utilized in the constructionof the foundation, fill

placement,and floor slab constructionwith adequatetesting to verif’ that the design

requirementshavebeenachieved. Additionally, observationduring initial earthworkis

recommendedto furtherevaluatethe fill existingat the site.

10. Geotechnicalengineeringservicesby this firm are recommendedduring the foundation

constructionphaseso that adequatecompensationcanbe madefor conditionsthat may

occurwhich differ significantly from thoseassumedasa resultof this investigation.

11. Otherrecommendationsaregiventhroughoutthe text of this report.
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LOG OF BORING
BORING NO: Bi
LOCATION: SEE PLAN OF BORINGS

BORING TYPE: AUGER W/SPT
GROUND ELEVATION: NOT FURNISHED

LEGEND
0
0 —. 0 5 Shelby Tube NX Diamond Core P Penetrationlest

5> Core Di StandardPenetration Di a—Jara- —
m

2 Static Water Table I HydrostaticWater Table Di No Recovery0.

I VISUAL DESCRIPTION OF STRATUM— z

STIFF MOIST DARK GRAY SANDY SILT fML)
PP = 1.00 TSF

MEDIUM STIFF MOIST DARK GRAY SANDY SILT (ML)
PP = 0.75 TSF

MEDIUM STIFF WET DARK GRAY SANDY SILT (ML)
PP = 0.50 1SF

MEDIUM STIFF WET DARK GRAY SANDY SILT (ML)
PP = 0.75 TSF

STIFF WET DARK GRAY SANDY SILT (ML)
PP = 1.00 TSF

— ANDERSON ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC.
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PROJECT:PROPOSEDNEWPORT INDUSTRIAL PARK
NEWPORT, ARKANSAS
NEWPORT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

DATE: 02/14/06 JOB NO: 243906
ORILLER: BRADBURY GEOTECHNICIAN: BRADBURY

SIMCO 2400

dz

0)
0.
>.
I-
a)
0.
S

U,

P1 5

P2 9

p3 11

P4 15

P5

PG

11

14

9PT

MEDIUM STIFF MOIST GRAY FAT CLAY (CH)
PP = 0.50 TSF
STIFF MOIST GRAY FAT CLAY )CH)
PP = 1.00 1SF
STIFF MOIST LIGHT GRAY AND LIGHT BROWN FAT CLAY (CH)_PP=L25TSF

MEDIUM DENSE MOIST LIGHT GRAY AND LIGHT BROWN SILTY SAND (SM)
MEDIUM DENSE MOIST LIGHT GRAY AND LIGHT BROWN SILTY SAND (SM)

MEDIUM DENSE MOIST LIGHT GRAY AND LIGHT BROWN SILTY SAND (SM)

T

P8 7

Pg

PlO

5

7

9P11

P12 24

P13 22

MEDIUM DENSE WET GRAY FINE SAND (SP)

MEDIUM DENSE WET GRAY FINE SAND (SP)

BOTTOM OF HOLE AT 51.5 FEET.
BORING CAVED AT 29.5 FEET.
WATER WAS ENCOUNTERED AT 29.5 FEET DURING DRILLING.
WATER LEVEL AT 28.0 FEET UPON COMPLETION OF DRILLING.
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LOG OF BORING
BORING NO: B 2
LOCATION: SEE PLAN OF BORINGS

BORING TYPE: AUGER W/SPT

GROUND ELEVATION: NOT FURNISHED

LEGENO

S Shelby Tube NX Uiamond Core P Penetrationlest

I Core UI StandardPenetration UI i—jar

Static Water Table y Hydrostatic Water Table UI No Recovery

VISUAL DESCRIPTIONOF STRATUM

LOOSE MOIST DARK BROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC)

STIFF MOIST LIGHT GRAY FAT CLAY tCH)
— —

PP = 1.00 TSF
STIFF MOIST LIGHT GRAY FAT CLAY (CH)
PP = 1.00 TSF
VERY STIFF MOIST LIGHT GRAY AND BROWN FAT CLAY (CH)
PP = 2.50 TSP
VERY STIFF MOIST LIGHT GRAY AND BROWN FAT CLAY (CH)

PP=L

MEDIUM STIFF MOIST LIGHT GRAY AND BROWN SILTY CLAY (CL)
PP = 0.75 1SF

MEDIUM STIFF MOIST DARK GRAY CLAYEY SILT (ML)
PP = 0.75 TSF

P8 7 MEDIUM STIFF MOIST DARK GRAY CLAYEY SILT (ML)
PP = 0.75 TSF

p STIFF WET GRAY CLAYEY SANDY SILT (ML)
PP = 1.25 TSF

PlO 14 STIFF WET GRAY SANDY SILT (ML)
PP = 1.50 1SF

P11 DENSE WET GRAY FINE SAND tSP)

44 DENSE WET GRAY FINE SAND fSP)

P13 29 MEDIUM DENSE WET GRAY FINE SAND (SP)

PROJECT:PROPOSEDNEWPORT INDUSTRIAL PARK
NEWPORT, ARKANSAS

FOR: NEWPORT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
DATE: 02/15/06 JOB NO: 243906

DRILLER: BRADBURY GEOTECHNICIAN: BRADBURY
SIMCO 2400

17

PG 7

P7 7

39

P12

I

BOTTOM OF HOLE AT 51.5 FEET.
BORING CAVED AT 29.5 FEET.
WATER WAS ENCOUNTERED AT 29.5 FEET DURING DRILLING.
WATER LEVEL AT 27.5 FEET UPON COMPLETION OF DRILLING.

______
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LOG OF BORING
BORING NO: B3
LOCATION: SEE PLAN OF BORINGS

BORING TYPE: AUGER W/ SPT
GROUND ELEVATION: NOT FURNISHED

LEGEND

S Shelby lube NX Diamond Core P PenetrationTest
I Core StandardPenetration J—Jar

Static Water Table Hydrostatic Water Table No Recovery

VISUAL DESCRtPTtONOF STRATUM

LOOSE MOIST BROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC)

LOOSE MOIST BROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC)

LOOSE MOIST BROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC)

LOOSE MOIST BROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC)

MEDIUM DENSE MOIST LIGHT BROWN SILTY SAND (SM)

MEDIUM DENSE MOIST LIGHT BROWN SILTY SAND (SM)

MEDIUM DENSE MOIST LIGHT BROWN SILTY SAND (SM)

MEDIUM DENSE MOIST LIGHT BROWN SILTY SAND (SM)

DENSE WET LIGHT BROWN SILTY SAND (SM)

DENSE WET GRAY FINE SAND (SP)

VERY DENSE WET GRAY FINE SAND (SP)

VERY DENSE WET GRAY FINE SAND (SP)

VERY DENSE WET GRAY FINE SAND (SP)

PROJECT:PROPOSEDNEWPORT INDUSTRIAL PARK
NEWPORT, ARKANSAS

FOR: NEWPORT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
DATE: 02/15108 JOB NO: 243906
DRILLER: BRADBURY GEOTECHNICIAN: BRADBURY

SIMCO 2400

BOTTOM OF HOLE AT 51.0 FEET.
BORING CAVED AT 29.5 FEET.
WATER WAS ENCOUNTERED AT 29.5 FEET DURING DRILLING.
WATER LEVEL AT 28.0 FEET UPON COMPLETION OF DRILLING.
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LOG OF BORING
PROJECT:PROPOSEDNEWPORT INDUSTRIAL PARK BORING NO: B4NEWPORT, ARKANSAS
FOR: NEWPORT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION LOCATION: SEE PLAN OF BORINGS

JOB NO: 243908

GEOTECHNICIAN: BRADBURY GROUND ELEVATION: NOT FURNISHED

MEDIUM DENSE MOIST BROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC)

MEDIUM DENSE MOIST BROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC)

LOOSE MOIST LIGHT BROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC)

MEDIUM DENSE MOIST LIGHT BROWN SILTY SAND (SM)

MEDIUM DENSE MOIST LIGHT BROWN SILTY SAND (SM)

MEDIUM DENSE MOIST LIGHT BROWN SILTY SAND (SM)

BOTTOM OF HOLE AT 21.5 FEET.
BORING REMAINED OPEN.
NO WATER WAS ENCOUNTERED IN THIS BORING.

DATE: 02/14/06

DRILLER: BRADBURY
SIMCO 2400

BORING TYPE: AUGER W/SPT

d LEGENDz o
0 —0 S Shelby Tube NX Diamond Core P PenetrationTest

c

E
>‘ Core StandardPenetration>‘
U)I—

- Static Water Table I Hydrostatic Water Table No Recovery
.

a.
‘

I VISUAL DESCRIPTIONOF STRATUMU) Z

11

P1 16

P2 11

P3 9

P4

P5

PD

P1 11

17

7 LOOSE MOIST LIGHT BROWN SILTY SAND (SM)

______
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LOG OF BORING
PROJECT:PROPOSEDNEWPORT INDUSTRIAL PARK

NEWPORT, ARKANSAS
FOR: NEWPORT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
DATE: 02/14/OS JOB NO: 243906
DRILLER: BRADBURY GEOTECHNICIAN: BRADBURY

SIMCO 2400

BORING NO: B5
LOCATION: SEE PLAN OF BORINGS
BORING TYPE: AUGER W/SPT
GROUND ELEVATION: NOT FURNISHED

18

LEGEND

SOFT MOIST GRAY FAT CLAY (CH)
PP = 0.50 TSF

MEDIUM STIFF MOIST GRAY FAT CLAY (CH)
PP = 1.00 1SF

VERY STIFF MOIST LIGHT GRAY AND BROWN
PP = 2.00 1SF

LOOSE MOIST BROWN SILTY SAND (SM)

BOTTOM OF HOLE AT 21.5 FEET.
BORING REMAINED OPEN.
NO WATER WAS ENCOUNTERED IN THIS BORING.

3

S Shelby Tube NX Diamond Core P PenetrationTest

I Core StandardPenetration tI 1—Jar

Static Water Table I Hydrostatic Water Table No Recovery

VISUAL DESCRIPTION OF STRATUM

8

25

FAT CLAY (CM)

P5 29

MEDIUM DENSE MOIST BROWN SILTY SAND (SM)

MEDIUM DENSE MOIST BROWN SILTY SAND (SM)

P6 9

P7 10 LOOSE MOIST DARK GRAY SILTY SAND (SM)

______

GeotechntcalEngineering—EnvironmentalAssessments—QualityControl Of ConstructionMaterials
PLATE 7



— ANUI1SUN NI1NEERIN3 CONSULTANTS, INC.
3217 NEIL CIRCLE, 0NESB0R0,ARKANSAS 72401

LOG OF BORING
PROJECT:PROPOSEDNEWPORT INDUSTRIAL PARK BORING NO: P1NEWPORT, ARKANSAS
FOR: NEWPORT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION LOCATION: SEE PLAN OF BORINGS

DATE: 02/14/06 JOB NO.: 243906 BORING TYPE: AUGER W/SPT

DRILLER: BRADBURY GEOTECHNICIAN: BRADBURY GROUND ELEVATION: NOT FURNISHEDSIMCO 2400

LEGEND

S Shelby lube NX Diamond Core P PenetrationTest
I Core StandardPenetration J—Jar

Static Water Table I HydrostaticWater Table 0 No Recovery

VISUAL DESCRIPTIONOF STRATUM

MEDIUM STIFF MOIST GRAY AND BROWN FAT CLAY (CH)
PP = 0.50 TSF

STIFF MOIST GRAY AND BROWN FAT CLAY (CH)
PP = 1.00 1SF

STIFF MOIST LIGHT GRAY AND BROWN FAT CLAY fCH)
PP = 1.50 TSF

BOTTOM OF HOLE AT 6.5 FEET.
BORING REMAINED OPEN.
NO WATER WAS ENCOUNTERED IN THIS BORING.

LOG OF BORING
PROJECT:PROPOSEDNEWPORT INDUSTRIAL PARK BORING NO: P2NEWPORT, ARKANSAS
FOR: NEWPORT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION LOCATION: SEE PLAN OF BORINGS

DATE: 02/14/06 JOB NO.: 243906 BORING TYPE: AUGER W/SPT

DRILLER: BRADBURY GEOTECHNICIAN: BRADBURY GROUND ELEVATION: NOT FURNISHEDSIMCO 2400

4 7 SOFT MOIST GRAY AND BRONN FAT CLAY (CH)
PP = 0.50 TSF

7 MEDIUM STIFF MOIST GRAY AND BROWN FAT CLAY (CH)/ PP = 0.75 TSF

30 VERY STIFF MOIST LIGHT GRAY AND BROWN FAT CLAY (CH)
PP = 3.00 1SF

BOTTOM OF HOLE AT 6.5 FEET.
BORING REMAINED OPEN.
NO WATER WAS ENCOUNTERED IN THIS BORING.

______

GeotechnicalEngIneerIng—EnvironmentalAssessments—QualityControl Of ConstructionMaterials
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— ANDERSON EN6INEERING CONSULTANTS, INC.

____________________________________

3217 NEIL CIRCLE, JONESBORO,ARKANSAS 72401

LOG OF GORING
PROJECT:PROPOSEDNEWPORT INDUSTRIAL PARK BORING NO: P3NEWPORT, ARKANSAS
FOR: NEWPORT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION LOCATION: SEE PLAN OF BORINGS

DATE: 02/14/06 JOB NO.: 243906 BORING TYPE: AUGER W/SPT

GEOTECHNICIAN: BRADBURY GROUND ELEVATION: NOT FURNISHED

LEGEND

Shelby Tube NX Dianiond Core P PenetrationTest

Core StandardPenetration UI J—Jar

Static Water Table T Hydrostatic Water Table 0 No Recovery

VISUAL DESCRIPTION OF STRATUM

LOOSE MOIST BROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC)

LOOSE MOIST BROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC)

LOOSE MOIST BROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC)

BOTTOM OF HOLE AT 6.5 FEET.
BORING REMAINED OPEN.
NO WATER WAS ENCOUNTERED IN THIS BORING.

LOG OF GORING
PROJECT:PROPOSEDNEWPORT INDUSTRIAL PARK BORING NO: P4

NEWPORT, ARKANSAS
FOR: NEWPORT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION LOCATION: SEE PLAN OF BORINGS

DATE: 02/14/06 JOB NO.: 243906 BORING TYPE: AUGER W/SPT

BOTTOM OF HOLE AT 6.5 FEET.
BORING REMAINED OPEN.
NO WATER WAS ENCOUNTERED IN THIS BORING.

DRILLER: BRADBURY
SIMCO 2400

DRILLER: BRADBURY
SIMCO 2400

GEOTECHNICIAN: BRADGURY GROUND ELEVATION: NOT FURNISHED

P1 10

P2

P3

16

12

LOOSE MOIST BROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC)

MEDIUM DENSE MOIST BROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC)

MEDIUM DENSE MOIST BROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC)

- GeotechnicalEngineering—EnvironmentalAssessments—QualityControl Of ConstructionMaterials
PLATE 9



ZZ ANDERSON ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS. INC.
3217 NEIL CIRCLE, JONESBORO,ARKANSAS 72401

LEGEND

MEDIUM STIFF MOIST BROWN FAT CLAY (CH)
PP = 0.75 1SF

STIFF MOIST BROWN FAT CLAY fCH)
PP = 1.25 TSF

BOTTOM OF HOLE AT 6.5 FEET.
BORING REMAINED OPEN.
NO WATER WAS ENCOUNTERED IN THIS BORING.

MEDIUM STIFF MOIST BROWN FAT CLAY tCH)
PP = 0.75 TSF

STIFF MOIST BROWN FAT CLAY (CH)
PP = 1.00 TSF

BOTTOM OF HOLE AT 6.5 FEET.
BORING REMAINED OPEN.
NO WATER WAS ENCOUNTERED IN THIS BORING.

LOG OF BORING
PROJECT:PROPOSEDNEWPORT INDUSTRIAL PARK BORING NO: P5

NEWPORT, ARKANSAS
FOR: NEWPORT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION LOCATION: SEE PLAN OF BORINGS

DATE: 02/14/06 JOB NO.: 243906 BORING TYPE: AUGER W/SPT

DRILLER: BRADBURY GEOTECHNICIAN: BRADSURY GROUND ELEVATION: NOT FURNISHEDSIMCO 2400

0
z

0.
>,
I—

0
0
Li

0)
0

x
0

P1 9

S Shelby Tube NX Diamond Core P PenetrationTest

I Core StandardPenetration III J—]ar

Static Water Table ! HydrostaticWater Table No Recovery

VISUAL DESCRIPTION OF STRATUM

P2 7

STIFF MOIST BROWN FAT CLAY (CH)
PP = 1.00 TSF

P3 Ii

LOG OF BORING
PROJECT:PROPOSEDNEWPORT INDUSTRIAL PARK BORING NO: P6

NEWPORT, ARKANSAS
FOR: NEWPORT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION LOCATION: SEE PLAN OF BORINGS

DATE: 02/14/06 JOB NO.: 243906 BORING TYPE: AUGER W/SPT

DRILLER: BRADBURY GEOTECHNICIAN: BRADBURY GROUND ELEVATION: NOT FURNISHED
SIMCO 2400

P1 SOFT MOIST BROWN FAT CLAY tCH)
PP = 0.50 TSF

3

7

9 IP2

P3

GeotechnicalEngineering—EnvironmentalAssessments—QualityControl Of ConstructionMaterials
PL1TE 10



—Z ANDERSON ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC.
3217 NEIL CIRCLE, JONESBORO,ARKANSAS 72401

Density

FIELD CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM
FOR SOIL EXPLORATION

NON COHESiVESOILS

(Silt, Sand,Gravel and Combinations)

ParticleSize Identification

Very Loose
Loose
MediumDense
Dense
Very Dense

DescriptiveTerm
Trace
Little
Some
And

- 0 - 4 blows/ft.
- 4 to 10 blows/ft.
- 10 to 30 blows/ft.
- 30 to 50 blows/ft.
- over 50

Percent
1 - 10

11 - 20
21 - 35
36 - 50

Boulders
Cobbles
Gravel

COHESiVESOILS

(Clay, Silt and Combinations)

Classificationon logs are madeby visual inspection.

StandardPenetrationTest - Driving a 2.0-inchO.D., 1¾-inch I.D., samplera distanceof 1.0 foot intoundisturbedsoil with a 140-poundhammerfree falling a distanceof 30.0inches. It is customaryfor AECIto drive the spoon6.0 inchesto seatinto undisturbedsoil, thenperformthe test. The numberof hammerblowsfor seatingthespoonandmakingthe testsarerecordedfor each6.0 inchesof penetrationon thedrilllog (Example:6/8/9). The standardpenetrationtestresultscanbe obtainedby addingthe last two figures(i.e., 8 + 9 = 17 blows/ft.).

StrataChanges- In the column ‘Soil Descriptions”on the drill Jog the horizontal lines representstratachanges.A solid line ( ) representsan actuallyobservedchange,a dashedline (- - - -) representsanestimatedchange.

Groundwaterobservationsweremadeat the times indicated. Porosityof soil strata,weatherconditions,site topography,etc.,may causechangesin the water levels indicatedon the logs.

____

GeotechnicalEngineering- EnvironmentalAssessments- Quality Control Of ConstructionMaterials

RelativeProportions

- 8-inch diameteror more
- 3 to 8-inchdiameter
- Coarse - 1 to 3-inch

Medium - ‘/2 to 1-inch
Fine - ¼ to ‘/2-inch

Sand - Coarse - 0.6 mm to ¼-inch
(dia. of pencil lead)

Medium - 0.2 mm to 0.6 mm
(dia. of broomstraw)

Fine - 0.05 mm to 0.2 mm
(dia. of humanhair)

Silt
- 0.06 mm to 0.002mm

(Cannotseeparticles)

Consistency

Very Soft
Soft
Medium Stiff
Stiff
Very Stiff
Hard

- <2 blows/ft.
- 2 to 4 blows/ft.
- 4 to $ blows/ft.
- $ to 15 blows/ft.
- 15 to 30 blows/ft.
- over 30

Plasticity

Depeeof
Plasticity

None to slight
Slight 5 - 7
Medium 8 - 22
High to Very High

Plasticity
Index
0-4

over 22

NOTES

PLATE 11



ANDERSON ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS,INC.
3217 NEIL CIRCLE, JONESBORO,ARKANSAS 72401

KEY TO SOIL CLASSIFICATIONSAND SYMBOLS

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEMfI)
Symbol TERMS CHARACTERIZING SOIL STRUCTURE(2)Major Divisions Letter — NameHatching Color

—
— — —• Well-gradedgravelsor gravel-sandGW

mixtures, little or no fines SLICKENSIDED - having Inclined planesof weakness‘d. c
thatareslick andglossyIn appearance.. . -

GRAVEL GP Poorly-gradedgravelsor gravel-sand
AND o:. mixtures,littte or no fines FISSURED-containingshrinkagecracks,frequently

filled with fine sandcc silt, usuallymoreor lessGRAVELLY
SOILS GM — Silty gravels,gravel-sand-siltmixtures

vertical,

- -

L.AMINATED (VARVED) - composedof thin layersy’ -J

GC >_
Clayeygravels,gravel-sand-clay of var’in color andtexture,usuallygradingfrom‘6wCOARSE

GRAINED —
— A — mixtures sandor silt at the bottomto clay at the top.

Well-gradedsandsor gravelly sands, CRUMBLY - cohesivesoils which breakInto small
SOILS

SW
blocksor crumbson drying.o o littleornofines°

- - w
.

CALCAREOUS - containingappreciablequantitiesPoorly-gradedsandsor gravellysands,SAND SP :. of calcium carbonate,generallynodular.little or no finesAND
SANDY - - — WELL GRADED - havingwide rangeIn grainsizesSOILS SM • Silty sands,sand-siftmixtures andsubstantialamountsof all Intermediate

...• o particlesizes.— - -

. 2
: LU

SC .‘
- > Clayeysands,sand-claymixtures POORLYGRADED - predominantlyof onegrain size

- -

—

(uniformly graded)or havinga rangeof sizeswithInorganicsilts andvery fine sands,rock someIntermediatesizemissing(gapor skipML fiol.ir, silty or clayeyfine sandsor clayey graded).
silts with slight plasticitySILTS — - -

AND / z Inorganicclaysof low to medium
ci / w plasticity,gravellyclays,sandyclays, SYMBOLS FOR TEST DATA

CLAYS
LL<50 — -

- 0 silty clays, leanclays

Organicsltts andorganicsilt-daysof M/C = 15- NaturalmoisturecontentIn percent.OLFINE low plasticity y = 95- Dry unitweightin poundsIcublcfoot.GRAINED — -
- Qu =1.23- UnconfinedcompressionstrengthSOILS Inorganicslits, micaceousOr In tons/squarefootMR diatomaceousfine sandyor sifty Oc = 1.68 (21 psi) - Confinedcompressionsoils,elasticslitsSILTS —
—

strengthat indicatedlateralpressure.AND U Inorganicclaysof high plasticity, 51-21-30- Uciuld limit, Plasticlimit, andCR DCLAYS -j fat clays Plasticityindex.UI
LL>50 —

—

30% FINER - Percentfiner than No. 200
meshsieve.Organicclaysof mediumto high

30 B/F- Blows petfoot, StandardPenetration
OH

plasticity, organicsilts
test

HIGHLY
- ....— - V - Hydrostatic watertable.— 0ORGANIC p .— z Peatandotherhighly organicsoils V - StaUcwatUtable.SOILS
— 0

TERMS DESCRIBING CONSISTENCYOF SOILSf2)
COARSEGRAINED SOILS FINE GRAINED SOILS

DESCRIPTIVETERM NO. BLOWS/FOOT NO. BLOWS/FOOT UNCONFINEDCOMPRESSIONDESCRIPTIVETERM
STANDARD PEN.TEST TONS PERSQ. FT.

STANDARD PEN.TEST
Very Loose 0-4 Very Soft <2 <0.25Loose 4- 10 Soft 2-4 0.25-0.50Firm (mediumdense) 10-30 Plastic(mediumstiff) 4-8 0.50-1.00Dense 30-50 Stiff 8-15 1.00-2.00Very Dense over50 Very Stiff 15 -30 2.00-4.00Hard over30 over4.00Field classificationfor Consistency”is determinedwith a 0.25-Inchdiameterpenetrometer.

(1)- FromWaterwaysExperimentStationTechnicalMemorandumNo. 3-357
(2)- FromSoil Mechanicsin EngineeringPracticedby TeizaghiandPeck

GeotechnicalEngineering- EnvironmentalAssessments- Quality Control Of ConstructionMaterials
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ANDERSON ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS,INC.
3217 NEIL CIRCLE, JONESBORO,ARKANSAS 72401

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

(ASTM D 2487)

Divlsion of GM andSM groupsinto subdleslonsof d andu arefor roadsandairfield only. Subdivisionis basedon Afterberg limits;suffix d usedwhenLI. is 28 or lessandthe P.C Is 6 or less;u usedwhenLL is greaterthan24.Bordertineclassifications,usedfor soils possessingcharacteristicsof two groups,aredesignatedby combinationsof groupsymbols,For exampleGW-GC, well-gradedgravel-sandmixturewith daybinder.C
GeotechnicalEngineering- EnvironmentalAssessments- Quality Control Of ConstructionMaterials
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ANDERSON ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC.
3217 NEIL CIRCLE, JONESBORO,ARKANSAS 72401

DesignCalculationsfor Conventionalfootings

PROJECT: ProposedIndustrualPark
PROJECTNO.: 243906 DATE: 04/06/06
BORING NO.: AVG N TESTED BY: AECI SAFETY FACTOR: 2.00

Df Depth - ft. STRATA N Qu Qu12 1.25Qu .125Df Qa
ft from to H - ft B/f KSF KSF KSF KSF K$F

1.5 0.0 1.5 1.5 7 1.9 0.9 2.3 0.18$ 1.3
4.0 1.5 4.0 2.5 9 2.4 1.2 3.0 0.500 1.7
6.5 4.0 6.5 2.5 13 3.4 1.7 4.3 0.813 2.6
9.0 6.5 9.0 2.5 17 4.5 2.2 5.6 1.125 3.4

11.5 9.0 11.5 2.5 1$ 4.7 2.4 5.9 1.438 3.7
16.5 11.5 16.5 5.0 11 2.9 1.5 3.6 2.063 2.9
21.5 16.5 21.5 5.0 12 3.2 1.6 4.0 2.688 3.3
26.5 21.5 26.5 5.0 14 3.7 1.8 4.6 3.313 4.0
31.5 26.5 31.5 5.0 18 4.7 2.4 5.9 3.938 4.8
36.5 31.5 36.5 5.0 22 5.8 2.9 7.3 4.563 5.6
41.5 36.5 41.5 5.0 32 8.8 4.4 11.0 5.188 7.7
46.5 41.5 46.5 5.0 39 11.2 5.6 14.0 5.813 9.3
51.5 46.5 51.5 5.0 33 9.1 4.6 11.4 6.438 8.2

WATER TABLE LEVEL: 27.5 ft.

GeotechnicalEngineering- EnvuonmentalAssessments- Quality Control Of ConstructionMaterials
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ANDERSON ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC.
3217 NEIL CIRCLE, JONESBORO,ARKANSAS 72401

CONVENTIONAL FOOTINGS

PROJECT:ProposedIndustrualPark
Newport,Arkansas

PROJECTNO.: 243906 WATER TABLE: 27.5 ft.

0

5

10
[.11

F

15

20

25

BORING NO.: AVG N

SAFETY FACTOR: 2.00

DEPTH - BEARING CAPACITY CURVE

AECI COPYRIGHT© 2006

GeotechnicalEngineering- EnvironmentalAssessments- Quality Control Of ConstructionMaterials
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—z ANDERSON ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC.
3217 NEIL CIRCLE, JONESBORO,ARKANSAS 72401

CONVENTIONAL FOOTINGS

COMPACTED
BACKFILL

REINFORCEPER
ACI CODE

Explanationof CalculationsShownin Tables

Df = Depthfrom groundsurfaceto bottomof footing (feet)

Depth= Depthfrom top to bottomof soil strata(feet)

StrataH = Thicknessof soil strata(feet)

N = StandardpenetrationN-value(blowsper foot)

Qu = Ultimate soil strength(ksf)

1.25 Qu = Soil Strengthparameter(ksf)

0.125Df = Depthfactor(ksf)

Qa = Allowable bearingcapacity= (1.25 Qu + 0.125Df) + Safetyfactor(ksf

EXPLANATION OF BEARING CAPACITY CALCULATIONS

____

GeotechnicalEngineering- EnvironmentalAssessments- Quality Control Of ConstructionMaterials
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ANDERSON ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC.
3217 NEIL CIRCLE, JONESBORO,ARKANSAS 72401

APPENDIX B

SUPPORTINGLABORATORY DATA

____
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— ANDERSON ENGINEERINGCONSULTANTS,INC.

__________________________________________________

3217 NEIL CIRCLE, JONESBORO,ARKANSAS 72401

ATTERBERGLIMIT DETERMINATION
A$TM D4318

Project: PROPOSEDINDUSTRIAL PARK Date: 02/22/06
Location: NEWPORT,ARKANSAS JobNo.: 243906

LIQUID LIMIT
SampleNumber B1;P2 B1;P3 B1;P7 B2;P3 33;P2 B3;P5
TareNumber 16 46 81
Numberof Blows 25 24 24
Tare+ Wet Soil (g) 24.70 41.73 25.94
Tare+ Dry Soil (g) 20.0$ 37.70 20.94
Tare(g) 13.86 31.02 14.45
Water(g) 4.62 4.03 5.00
Dry Soil (g) 6.22 6.68 6.49
WaterContent(%) 74.28 60.33 77.04
Liquid Limit 74 60 NP 77 NP NP

PLASTIC LIMIT
SampleNumber B1;P2 B1;P3 B1;P7 B2;P3 33;P2 B3;P5
TareNumber 9 28 4
Tare+ Wet Soil (g) 14.82 32.66 21.50 C.)
Tare+ Dry Soil (g) 14.55 32.45 21.26

(I) CI2Tare(g) 13.53 31.62 20.34 .

Water(g) 0.27 0.21 0.24
Dry Soil (g) 1.02 0.83 0.92
WaterContent(%) 26.47 25.30 26.09
PlasticLimit 26 25 26
PlasticityIndex 48 35 51
Classification(#40) CH CH NP CII NP NP

LIQUID LIMIT
SampleNumber B3;P10 B4;P3 B4;P6 B5;P2 B5;P3
TareNumber

C) 37
Numberof Blows 25 25
Tare+ Wet Soil (g) 41.39 45.51
Tare+ Dry Soil (g) 36.60 41.94
Tare(g) 30.69 30.90
Water(g) 0 4.79 3.57
Dry 5011(g) 5.91 11.04
WaterContent(%) 81.05 32.34
Liquid Limit NP NP NP 81 32

PLASTIC LIMIT
SampleNumber B3;Pl0 B4;P3 B4;P6 B5;P2 B5;P3
TareNumber 45 31
Tare+WetSoil(g) C) 32.56 33.03
Tare+ Dry Soil (g) 32.20 32.74
Tare(g) 30.81 31.14
Water(g) 0.36 0.29

1.39 1.60Dry Soil(g)
25.90 18.12WaterContent(%)

PlasticLimit 26 18
PlasticityIndex 55 14
Classification(#40) NP NP NP CH CL

GeotechnicalEngineering— EnvironmentalAssessments— Quality Control Of ConstructionMaterials
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ANDERSON ENGINEERINGCONSULTANTS,INC.

________________________________

3217 NEIL CIRCLE, JONESBORO,ARKANSAS 72401

MECHANICAL GRAIN SIZE ANALYSES
ASTM D 422

Project: PROPOSEDINDUSTRIAL PARK ProjectNo.: 243906
Location: NEWPORT,ARKANSAS Date: 02/23/06
SampleNo.: Bl;P7 SampleDepth: 20.0-21.5
Soil Description: SANDY SILT

Sieve Weight CumulativeWeight
. . Percent Percentor Retained Retained

Retained PassingScreen (grams) (grams)
3” 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0

3/4” 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0
#4 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0
#10 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0
#40 0.1 0.1 0.0 100.0
#200 23.8 23.8 12.8 87.2
PAN 1622 186.0 100.0 0.0

PercentSampleGravel: 0.0 SampleWeight: 1 86.Og
PercentSampleSand: 12.8 WashingLoss: 162.2g
PercentSampleSilt/Clay: $7.2

Project: PROPOSEDINDUSTRIAL PARK ProjectNo.: 243906
Location: NEWPORT,ARKANSAS Date: 02/23/06
SampleNo.: B3;P2 SampleDepth: 5.0-6.5
Soil Description: SILTY SAND

Sieve Weight CumulativeWeight
. . Percent Percentor Retained Retained

Retained PassingScreen (grams) (grams)
3” 00 00 00 1000

3/4” 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0
#4 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0
#10 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0
#40 0.1 0.1 0.0 100.0
#200 206.9 207.0 71.9 28.1
PAN $1.0 288.0 100.0 0.0

PercentSampleGravel: 0.0 SampleWeight: 288
PercentSampleSand: 71.9 WashingLoss: 81.Og
PercentSampleSilt/Clay: 28.1

_____
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ANDERSON ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC.
3217 NEIL CIRCLE, JONESBORO,ARKANSAS 72401

MECHANICAL GRAIN SIZE ANALYSES
ASTM B 422

Project: ProposedIndustrialPark ProjectNo.: 243906
Location: Newport,Arkansas Date: 02/23/06
SampleNo.: B3;P5 SampleDepth: 10-1 1.5 ft.
Soil Description: Silty Sand

Sieve Weight CumulativeWeight
. . Percent Percentor Retained Retamed

Retained PassingScreen (grams) (grams)

3” 00 00 00 1000
3/4” 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0
#4 0.4 0.4 0.2 99.8
#10 0.4 0.8 0.4 99.6
#40 - 0.7 0.1 0.0 100.0

#200 185.0 185.1 $6.5 13.5
PAN 28.9 214.0 100.0 0.0

PercentSampleGravel: 0.2 SampleWeight: 214.Og
PercentSampleSand: $6.3 WashingLoss: 28.9g
PercentSampleSilt/Clay: 13.5

Project: ProposedIndustrialPark ProjectNo.: 243906
Location: Newport,Arkansas Date: 02/23/06
SampleNo.: B4;P6 SampleDepth: 15-16.5ft.
Soil Description: Silty Sand

Sieve Weight CumulativeWeight
. . .Percent Percent

or Retained Retained
Retained PassingScreen (grams) (grams)

3” 00 00 00 1000
3/4” 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0
#4 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0
#10 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0
#40 0.2 0.2 0.1 99.9
#200 188.4 188.6 89.8 10.2
PAN 21.4 210.0 100.0 0.0

PercentSampleGravel: 0.0 SampleWeight: 210.Og
PercentSampleSand: $9.8 WashingLoss: 21.4g
PercentSampleSilt/Clay: 10.2

C

____
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ANDERSON ENGINEERINGCONSULTANTS,INC.

________________________________

3217 NEIL CIRCLE, JONESBORO,ARkANSAS 72401

MECHANICAL GRAIN SIZE ANALYSES
ASTM D 422

Project: PROPOSEDINDUSTRIAL PARK ProjectNo.: 243906Location: NEWPORT,ARKANSAS Date: 02/23/06SampleNo.: B5;P2 SampleDepth: 2.5-4.0Soil Description: LIGHT BROWN FAT CLAY
Sieve Weight CumulativeWeight

.
. Percent Percentor Retained Retained

Retained PassingScreen (grams) (grams)
3” 00 00 00 10003/4?l 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0#4 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0#10 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0#40 0.4 0.4 0.2 99.8#200 52.7 53.1 22.4 77.6PAN 183.9 237.0 100.0 0.0PercentSampleGravel: 0.0 SampleWeight: 237.OgPercentSampleSand: 22.4 WashingLoss: 1$3.9gPercentSampleSilt/Clay: 77.6

L
GeotechnicalEngineering— EnvironmentalAssessments— Quality Control Of ConstructionMaterials
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— ANDERSON ENGINEERINGCONSULTANTS,INC.
3217NEIL CIRCLE JONESBORO,ARKANSAS 72401

UNCONFINED COMPRESSIONTEST
ASTM D 2166

Project:
Location:
SampleNo.:
Soil Description:

243906
02/14/06

5.0-6.5FT

TareNumber
Tare+ Wet Soil
Tare+DiySoil
Tare
Water
Wet Soil
Dry Soil
WaterContent

Height
Avg. Diameter
Gs (Estimated)
TrimmedSampleTotal Weight....
Initial Area
Void Ratio= (Vo-Vs)Ns
Saturation= GsWo/Eo
Dry Density= 62.4(WsNo)
WetDensity= 62.4(WNo)

2.800 in
1.400 in
2.67

124.91 g
9.931 sq.cm
1.051
91.1 %
$1.2 pcf

110.4 pcf

. . . . CompressiveDeflection ProvingRing Axial . .
. . . Axial Strain StrengthDial Reading Dial Reading Load = Ao/(1- )

.. . E AHIHo 0.93(P/A0)(10 m) (10 in) (Ibs) (sq.cm)
(ksf)

10 5.0 10.0 0.0034 9.965 0.9
20 1.0 2.0 0.0071 10.003 0.2
30 1.0 2.0 0.0107 10.039 0.2
40 1.5 3.0 0.0142 10.075 0.3
50 2.0 4.0 0.0178 10.111 0.4
60 2.5 5.0 0.0213 10.148 0.5
70 3.0 6.0 0.0249 10.185 0.5
80 4.0 8.0 0.0284 10.222 0.7
90 5.0 10.0 0.0320 10.259 0.9
100 6.0 12.0 0.0355 10.297 1.1
110 7.0 14.0 0.0390 10.335 1.3
120 8.0 16.0 0.0426 10.373 1.4
130 8.0 16.0 0.0461 10.412 1.4
140 8.0 16.0 0.0497 10.451 1.4
150 7.5 15.0 0.0533 10.491 1.3
160 7.5 15.0 0.0569 10.530 1.3

QuMax= 1.4 ksf at Strain 4% ± Typeof failure: BULGE
P.P. 1.25 ksf

BULGE

GeotechnicalEngineering— EnvironmentalAssessments— Quality Control Of ConstructionMaterials—

PLATE 35

PROPOSEDiNDUSTRIAL PARK ProjectNo.:
NEWPORT,ARKANSAS Date:
B1;P3 SampleDepth:
GRAY FAT CLAY K PRC: 2.0

19
156.1 g
123.2 g
31.2 g
32.9 g

124.9 g
91.9 g
35.8 %



ANDERSON ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC.

_________________________________________________

3217 NEIL CIRCLE, JONESBORO,ARKANSAS 72401

UNCONFINED COMPRESSIONTEST
ASTMD 2166

Project: PROPOSEDINDUSTRIAL PARK ProjectNo.: 243906
Location: NEWPORT,ARKANSAS Date: 02/14/06
SampleNo.: 32;P2 SampleDepth: 2.5-4.0fT
Soil Description: GRAY FAT CLAY K PRC: 2.0

TareNumber 45 Height 2.800 in
Tare+ Wet Soil 149.7 g Avg. Diameter 1.400 in
Tare+ Diy Soil 110.8 g Gs (Estimated) 2.72
Tare 30.8 g TrimmedSampleTotal Weight 119.08 g
Water 38.9 g Initial Area 9.931 sq.cm
Wet Soil 118.9 g Void Ratio = (Vo-Vs)Ns 1.398
Dry Soil $0.0 g Saturation= GsWo/Eo 94.6 %
WaterContent 48.6 % Dry Density= 62.4(WsNo) 70.8 pcf

WetDensity= 62.4(WNo) 105.2 pcf

. . . . CompressiveDeflection ProvingRing Axial . . A0. . . Axial Strain StrengthDial Reading Dial Reading Load = Ao/(1- E)3. 4. G =AH[Ho 0.93(P/ACOff)(10 in) (10 in) (lbs) (sq.cm)
(ksO

10 1.0 2.0 0.0035 9.967 0.2
20 2.0 4.0 0.0071 10.002 0.4
30 3.0 6.0 0.0106 10.038 0.6
40 3.0 6.0 0.0142 10.074 0.6
50 4.0 8.0 0.0177 10.111 / 0.7
60 5.0 10.0 0.0213 10.147 0.9
70 5.0 10.0 0.0248 10.184 0.9
80 6.0 12.0 0.0284 10.221 1.1
90 6.0 12.0 0.0319 10.259 1.1
100 6.0 12.0 0.0355 10.297 1.1
110 7.0 14.0 0.0390 10.335 1.3
120 7.0 14.0 0.0426 10.373 1.3
130 7.0 14.0 0.0462 10.412 1.3
140 7.0 14.0 0.0498 10.451 1.2
150 7.0 14.0 0.0533 10.491 1.2
160 6.5 13.0 0.0569 10.531 1.1

QuMax= 1.3 ksfat Strain=3.9 Typeof Failure: BULGE
P.P. 1.00ksf

BULGE

_____

GeotechnicalEngineering— EnvironmentalAssessments— Quality Control Of ConstructionMaterials
PLATE B6



— ANDERSONENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC.
3217NEIL CIRCLE, JONESBORO,ARKANSAS 72401

UNCONFINEDCOMPRESSIONTEST
ASTM D 2166

Project:
Location:
SampleNo.:
Soil Description:

PROPOSEDINDUSTRIAL PARK
NEWPORT,ARKANSAS
B4;P2
GRAY SANDY CLAY

243906
02/14/06
2.5-4.0FT
2.0

TareNumber
Tare+ Wet Soil
Tare+DiySoil
Tare
Water
Wet Soil
Dry Soil
WaterContent

47

165.2 g
138.3 g
31.4 g
27.0 g

133.8 g
106.8 g
25.2 %

Type of Failure: 70 DEGREESHEAR

SHEAR

2.870 in
1.400 in
2.6$

133.91 g
9.931 sq.cm
0.815

$3.0 %
92.2 pcf

115.4 pcf

_____

GeotechnicalEngineering— EnvironmentalAssessments— Quality Control Ot ConstructionMaterials

_____

PLATE B7

ProjectNo.:
Date:
SampleDepth:
KPRC:

Height
Avg. Diameter
Gs (Estimated)
TrimmedSampleTotal Weight.
Initial Area
Void Ratio= (Vo-Vs)Ns
Saturation GsWo/Eo
Dry Density= 62.4(WsNo)
WetDensity= 62.4(WNo)

. . . . CompressiveDeflection ProvingRing Axial . . A0. . . Axial Strain StrengthDial Reading Dial Reading Load Ao/(1- )3. 4. 6 =AH[Ho O.93(P/Acorr)(10 in) (10 in) (ibs) (sq.cm)
(ksf)

10 1.5 3.0 0.0034 9.966 0.3
20 2.5 5.0 0.0069 10.000 0.5
30 4.0 8.0 0.0103 10.035 0.7
40 5.5 11.0 0.0137 10.070 1.0
50 8.0 16.0 0.0171 10.105 1.5
60 $.5 17.0 0.0206 10.140 1.6
70 9.5 19.0 0.0241 10.176 1.7
80 10.0 20.0 0.0275 10.213 1.8
90 10.5 21.0 0.0310 10.249 1.9
100 11.0 22.0 0.0345 10.286 2.0
110 11.5 23.0 0.0379 10.323 2.1
120 12.0 24.0 0.0414 10.360 2.2
130 12.0 24.0 0.0449 10.398 2.1

QuMax= 2.2 ksf at Strain 4% ±
P.P. 2.00ksf



ANDERSON ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS,INC.

_________________________

3217 NEIL CIRCLE, ]ONES8ORO,ARKANSAS 72401

UNCONFINED COMPRESSIONTEST
ASTMD 2166

Project:
Location:
SampleNo.:
Soil Description:

ProjectNo.:
Date:
SampleDepth:
KPRC:

243906
02/14/06
5.0-6.5fT
2.0

12
159.6 g
128.4 g
30.9 g
31.2 g

128.7 g
97.5 g
32.0 %

2.800 in
1.400 in
2.67

12$.96 g
9.931 sq.cm
0.930
91.9 %
$6.3 pcf

113.9 pcf

BULGE

_____

GeotechnicalEngineering— EnvironmentalAssessments— Quality Control Of ConstructionMaterials—

PLATE B8

PROPOSEDINDUSTRIAL PARK
NEWPORT,ARKANSAS
B5;P3
SANDY CLAY

TareNumber
Tare+ Wet Soil
Tare+ Dry Soil
Tare
Water
Wet Soil
Dry Soil
WaterContent

Height
Avg. Diameter
Gs (Estimated)
TrimmedSampleTotal Weight....
Initial Area
Void Ratio (Vo-Vs)Ns
Saturation GsWo/Eo
Dry Density= 62.4(WsNo)
Wet Density= 62.4(WNo)

. . . . CompressiveDeflection ProvingRing Axial . .
. . . Axial Strain StrengthDial Reading Dial Reading Load = Ao/(1- e) t C’IDIA-3. .4. E LflJflO V.(10 in) (10 in) (lbs) (sq.cm)

(ksf)
10 2.5 5.0 0.0035 9.966 0.5
20 4.5 9.0 0.0070 10.001 0.8
30 8.0 16.0 0.0104 10.036 1.5
40 8.5 17.0 0.0140 10.072 1.6
50 10.0 20.0 0.0175 10.108 1.8
60 10.5 21.0 0.0211 10.145 1,9
70 11.0 22.0 0.0246 10.182 2.0
80 11.5 23.0 0.0282 10.219 2.1
90 12.0 24.0 0.0317 10.257 2.2
100 12.0 24.0 0.0353 10.295 2.2
110 12.0 24.0 0.0389 10.333 2.2
120 12.0 24.0 0.0424 10.372 2.2
130 11.5 23.0 0.0460 10.411 2.1
140 11.5 23.0 0.0496 10.450 2.0
150 11.0 22.0 0.0532 10.489 2.0
160 11.0 22.0 0.0568 10.529 1.9

Type of failure: BULGEQuMax= 2.2 ksfat Strain= 3.2
P.P. 2.25 ksf



ANDERSON ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS,INC.

____________________________________________

3217 NEIL CIRCLE, JONESBORO,ARKANSAS 72401

SHRINKAGE / SWELL INDEX TESTS

Project: ProposedIndustriatPark ProjectNo.: 243906
Location: Newport,Arkansas Date: 02/26/06
SampleNo.: B1;P2 SampleDepth: 2.5-4.0ft
Soil Description: Dark GrayFat Clay K PRC: 2.0

Liquid Limit: 74 Est. SpecificGravity: 2.67
PlasticLimit: 26 No. of Layers: 4
PlasticityIndex: 48 No. Blows/Layer: 7

WATER CONTENT
BeforeTest After Test

TareNumber 47 TareNumber 38
Tare+ Wet Soil 40.7 g Tare+ Wet Soil 174.0 g
Tare+ Dry Soil 39.2 g Tare+ Dry Soil 147.3 g
Tare 31.4 g Tare 52.4 g
WaterContent 19.0 % WaterContent 28.1 %
Saturation 73.1 % Saturation 100.0 %
Dry Density 98.3 pcf Dry Density 97.8 pcf

VOID RATIO DETERMINATION
Vo 60.$01 corn Vf 60.976 ccm
WtofSoil+ Ring 356.7 g Wtof$oil+Ring 365.1 g
WtofRing 242.6 g WtofRing 242.6 g
Moist Wt of Soil 114.1 g Moist Wt of Soil 122.5 g
Vs 35.89$ corn Vs 35.898 cern
Eo 0.6937 Ef 0.6986

SWELL DATA
Time Dial ( * 0.0001) Pressure Void Ratio
16.00 0.00 0.0 0.6937
31.00 15.00 2079.0 0.6978
41.00 18.00 2494.8 0.6986

final Dial Reading;18.00 Swell Pressure:2,495PSF
Heave= 0.288 % = 0.0346 inches/foot

SHRINKAGE DATA
Linear Shrinkage(Bar Method):

LinearShrinkage: 14.0 %
Volumetric Shrinkage: 36.4 %

— GeotechnicalEngineering— EnvironmentalAssessments— Quality Control Of ConstructionMaterials

_____

PLATE B9



ANDERSON ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS,INC.

______________________________________________

3217 NEIL CIRCLE, JONESBORO,ARKANSAS 72401

SHRINKAGE I SWELL INDEX TESTS

Project: ProposedIndustrialPark ProjectNo.: 243906
Location: Newport,Arkansas Date: 02/26/06
SampleNo.: B2;P3 SampleDepth: 5.0-6.5ft
Soil Description: Light Gray FatClay K PRC: 2.0

Liquid Limit: 77 Est. SpecificGravity: 2.71
PlasticLimit: 26 No. of Layers: 4
PlasticityIndex: 51 No. Blows/Layer: 7

WATER CONTENT
BeforeTest After Test

TareNumber $ TareNumber 1
Tare+ Wet Soil 57.3 g Tare+ Wet Soil 323.3 g
Tare+ Dry Soil 50.4 g Tare+ Dry Soil 292.1 g
Tare 31.4 g Tare 214.6 g
WaterContent 36.1 % WaterContent 40.2 %
Saturation 93.0 % Saturation 100.0 %
Thy Density $2.4 pcf Dry Density 81.3 pcf

VOID RATIO DETERMINATION
Vo 60.801 ccm Vf 60.874cern
WtofSoil+ Ring 351.8 g WtofSoil+Ring 353.7 g
Wt of Ring 242.5 g WtofRing 242.5 g
Moist Wtof Soil 109.3 g Moist Wtof Soil 111.2 g
Vs 29.647 cern Vs 29.647 cern
Eo 1.0509 Ef 1.0533

SWELL DATA
Time Dial ( * 0.0001) Pressure Void Ratio
16.30 0.00 0.0 1.0509
19.00 4.00 554.4 1.0522
31.00 7.00 970.2 1.0532
33.30 7.50 1039.5 1.0533

Final Dial Reading:7.50 Swell Pressure:1,040PSF
Heave= 0.120% 0.0144 inches/foot

SHRINKAGE DATA
Linear Shrinkage(Bar Method):

LinearShrinkage: 12.0 %
Volumetric Shrinkage: 31.9 %

_____

GeotechnicalEngineering— EnvironmentalAssessments— Quality Control Of ConstructionMaterials::i
PLATE BlO



0
0



Zoning/Permitting

Copy of Restrictive
Covenants:

There are no restrictive covenants at this time.

Current Classification
and Proposed Zoning

(if different) to
Conform with
Intended Use:

Current:  Agricultural

Proposed:  Industrial

Copy of Zoning
Ordinance:

See attachment Z-1 for detail.

Explanation of
Process to Change

Zoning:

Applicant presents a letter of the proposed zoning change to
the Planning Commission.  The public is notified about the
upcoming public hearing. The Commission holds a public
hearing 30 days after the letter is presented.  The Planning
Commission can approve the zoning change at the same
meeting as the public hearing.  The City Council approves the
Planning Commission’s recommendation at the following City
Council meeting, typically around 14 days later.  The new
zoning classification is valid upon City Council approval.



City Council

. ZONING CODE

NEWPORT, ARKANSAS

William D. Young, Mayor
Elwanda S. Templeton, City Clerk/Treasurer

Henry H. Boyce, City Attorney
Cloys Cameron, Code Enforcement Officer

P1anninl Commission

Lynn Pinkett, Assistant Mayor
John Pennington
Robert Martin '

, Harry Benish
Jan Bratcher
Larry Tolerson
Scott Foushee
Bill Connelly

- Penn Stafford, Chairman
J.D.,Collier
DeWitt Haynes
Carlon James
Jessie Davis
Byrum Ahart
RonDelcase
Ginger Carlyle
Robbie Hindman
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SECTION I

Title

This Code shall be known, cited and referred to as:

The City of Newport Zoning Code

1

















the City Council, with reasons for such recommendations stated in writing.

5. The City Council, by majority vote, may by ordinance adopt the recommended
amendment submitted by the Planning Commission or may return the proposed
change in zoning classification to the Planning Commission for further study
and report. After resubmission of the recommendation, the City Council may,
by majority vote, accept, reject, or modify the recommendation pertaining to the
proposed change in zoning classification.

V. COMPLETION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS

Nothing herein contained shall require any change in the plans, construction or
designated use of a building actually under construction at the time of the adoption of
these regulations. '

Nothing herein contained shall require any change in the plans, construction or
designated use of a building·for which a building permit has been issued ,within thirty
(30) days prior to the adoption of these regulations, provided construction is begun
within ninety (90) days of such effective date of these regulations and diligently pursued
to completion.

!' VI. AREAS NOT TO BE DIMINISHED

No part of a yard, or other open space or off-street parking or loading space required in
connection with any building or use shall, by virtue of change of ownership, or for any
other reason, be used to satisfy yard, court, other open space or minimum lot area
requirements for any other building.'

VII. PRINCIPAL STRUCTURE ON LOT

A. In residential districts only one principal structure and its customary.accessory
structures may hereafter be erected on any lot unless otherwise provided in this
Code. ' .

B. The equipment of an accessory structure with sink, cook stove or other kitchen
facilities for the independent occupancy thereof other than by servants or guests
shall ·be considered evidence that such structure is not an accessory structure but
a separate dwelling and must meet all minimum lot area and yard requirements
of the district in which it is located.

vm. VISION CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS

A. No lot facing an intersecting street (corner lot) shall be occupied by fences,

17



SECTION V

AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT

I. A-1 AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT

This district provides a location for the land situated within the,city limits and on the
fringe of the area that is used for agricultural purposes, but wi1llikely be undergoing
urbanization in the future. Most of these areas are in close'proximity to residential and
commercial uses. Therefore, the agricultural activities conducted in this district should
not be detrimental to urban land uses. The types of uses, land area, and intensity of use
of land which are authorized in this district are designed to encourage and protect
agricultural uses until urbanization is warranted and the appropriate chaIige in district
classification is made.

A. Permitted Uses

Unless otherwise provided in this Code, no building or land-·shall be used and
no building shall be erected, -converted, enlarged or structurally altered in the A­
1 District except for one or more of the following uses:

1. Agricultural crops.
2. Detached _one-family dwelling.

B. Conditional Uses

The following may be allowed by conditional use permit in accordance with the
Provisions of Section XV.

1. Lodge hall, veteran's organization, service organization.
2. Airport or landing field.
3. Cemetery.
4. Kennel. .
5. Radio and television station and transmission tower.
6. Stable, public.
7. Chi14 care center, not part of a church.
9. ,. Churches, including places of worship, religious, education buildings

and meeting halls; day care center operated by churches permitted.
10. Public school or school offering general educational courses the same as

ordinarily given in the public schools and having no rooms regularly
used for housing or sleeping. .

19



















Utilities

Electric Utility:
Name of Utility: Entergy Arkansas

Contact Person(s): Joe Bailey or Chris Murphy
Address: 425 West Capitol Ave., Suite 2700

City, State, Zip: Little Rock, AR 72201
Phone: 501-377-4089 or 501-377-4467

Fax: 501-377-4448
Email: jbail12@entergy.com or cmurph4@entergy.com

Service and Proximity
to Site:

The site is served by a 13.8 kV distribution line and a 161 kV
transmission line is located approximately 1 mile northeast of
the site.  The Newport Air Base Substation is located
approximately 1.5 miles from the site.

Natural Gas Utility:
Name of Utility: CenterPoint

Contact Person(s): Chauncey Taylor
Address: P.O. Box 751

City, State, Zip: Little Rock, AR  72203
Phone: 501-377-4557

Fax: 501-377-4630
Email: chauncey.taylor@centerpointenergy.com

Service and Proximity
to Site:

A 4-inch main with 42 psi is 1,600’ from the site. A high
pressure 8-inch main is just over 3,000’ from the site.

Water Utility:
Name of Utility: Newport Municipal Water

Contact Person(s): Wendale Comer
Address: P.O. Box 519

City, State, Zip: Newport, AR 72112
Phone: 870-523-5847

Fax: 870-523-2117
Email: wendale.comer@gmail.com

Service and Proximity
to Site:

A 6-inch main with 54 psi is 1,600’ from the site.

mailto:jbail12@entergy.com
mailto:cmurph4@entergy.com
mailto:chauncey.taylor@centerpointenergy.com


Utilities

Sewer:
Name of Utility: Newport Municipal Wastewater

Contact Person(s): Martin Steward
Address: 615 Third Street

City, State, Zip: Newport, AR 72112
Phone: 870-523-8121

Fax: 870-523-8121
Email:

Service and Proximity
to Site:

An 8-inch main is 1,250’ from the site.

Telecommunications:
Name of Utility: A T & T

Contact Person(s): Rhonda Cline
Address: P.O. Box 5077

City, State, Zip: Jonesboro, AR 72403
Phone: 870-972-7857

Fax: 870-972-9678
Email: rk.cline@att.com

Service and Proximity
to Site:

Phone and internet service is 400’ from the site.

Rail:
Name of Utility: Union Pacific

Contact Person(s): Aaron K. Brown
Address: 1212 Corporate Drive, Suite 300

City, State, Zip: Irving, TX 75038
Phone: 469-262-7059

Fax: 402-233-3413
Email: akbrown@up.com

Service and Proximity
to Site:

UP Main Line is 2 miles west of the site.
City of Newport abandoned rail spur is 1,000’ south of the
site.

mailto:rk.cline@att.com
mailto:akbrown@up.com


Taxes

Local Sales Tax
Rates:

Total Sales and Use Tax rate is 10.25% with 3.75% being
local taxes and the remainder being state taxes.

Property Tax Rates
(Real, Personal) and

Methods of
Assessment:

The market value of real property in the county is determined
by an outside appraisal firm once every five years.  The
assessed for tax purposes is 20% of the market value.  The
assessed value is then multiplied by the millage rate to
determine the tax.  The millage rate for this site is 51 mills
(.051).
The calculation is the same for personal property, however,
the value is calculated based on the book value of the
personal property.

State Taxation
Summary:

See attachment T-1 for detail.



as of August 2018



State of Arkansas Taxation Summary

Corporate Income Tax

Taxable income is apportioned according to a three-factor formula (property (25%), payrolls
(25%) and sales (50%) attributed to Arkansas with a double-weighted sales factor. Corporate
income tax is levied statewide only; not on the local level.

Taxable Income Tax Rate

First $3,000 1%

Next $3,000 2%

Next $5,000 3%

Next $14,000 5%

Next $75,000 6%

Over $100,000 6.5%

Personal Income Tax

2018 (Personal income tax is levied statewide only; not on the local level)

For Incomes less than $21,000 per year

Taxable Income Tax Rate

$0 - $4,299 0.9%

$4,300 – $8,399 2.4%

$8,400 - $ 12,599 3.4%

$12,600 - $20,999 4.4%

For incomes between $21,000 and $75,000

Taxable Income Tax Rate

$0 - $4,299 0.9%

$4,300 - $8,399 2.5%



$8,400 - $12,599 3.5%

$12,600 - $20,999 4.5%

$21,000 - $35,099 5.0%

$35,100 - $75,000 6.0%

For incomes more than $75,000

Taxable Income Tax Rate

$0 - $4,299 0.9%

$4,300 - $8,399 2.5%

$8,400 - $12,599 3.5%

$12,600 - $20,999 4.5%

$21,000 - $35,099 5.0%

$35,100 - $75,000 6.0%

$35,100 and above 6.9%

Incomes between $75,000 and $80,000 shall reduce the amount of income tax due by
deducting bracket adjustment as set forth below

Taxable Income Tax Rate

$75,001 - $76,000 $440

$76,001 - $77,000 $340

$77,001 - $78,000 $240

$78,001 - $79,000 $140

$79,001 - $80,000 $  40

$80,001and above $    0

Federal Insurance Contributions Act (FICA)

The Federal Insurance Contributions Act (FICA) tax includes two separate taxes. One is social
security tax and the other is Medicare tax. Different rates apply for each of these taxes.



The current tax rate for social security is 6.2% for the employer and 6.2% for the employee, or
12.4% total. The current rate for Medicare is 1.45% for the employer and 1.45% for the
employee, or 2.9% total.

Only the social security tax has a wage base limit. The wage base limit is the maximum wage
that is subject to the tax for that year. For earnings in 2018, this base is $128,400. There is no
wage base limit for Medicare tax. All covered wages are subject to Medicare tax.

Additional Medicare Tax are applied to an individual’s Medicare wages that exceed a threshold
amount based on the taxpayer’s filing status. Employers are responsible for withholding the
0.9% Additional Medicare Tax on an individual’s wages paid in excess of $200,000 in a calendar
year, without regard to filing status. An employer is required to begin withholding Additional
Medicare Tax in the pay period in which it pays wages in excess of $200,000 to an employee and
continue to withhold it each pay period until the end of the calendar year. There is no employer
match for Additional Medicare Tax.

Corporate Franchise Tax

The chart below lists the franchise tax rates for various entities under Arkansas Code 26-54-104.

Franchise Tax Type Current Rate

Corporation/Bank with Stock
0.3% of the outstanding capital
stock; $150 minimum

Corporation/Bank without Stock $300

Limited Liability Company $150

Insurance Corporation Legal Reserve Mutual,
Assets Less Than $100 million

$300

Insurance Corporation Legal Reserve Mutual,
Assets Greater Than $100 million

$400

Insurance Company Outstanding Capital Stock
Less Than $500,000

$300

Insurance Company Outstanding Capital Stock
Greater Than $500,000

$400

Mortgage Loan Corporation
0.3% of the outstanding capital
stock; $300 minimum

Mutual Assessment Insurance Corporation $300



Sales Tax

The Arkansas sales tax is 6.5% of the gross receipts from the sales of tangible personal property
and certain selected services. “Sale” includes the lease or rental of tangible personal property.
In addition to the state sales and use tax, local sales and use taxes may be levied by each city or
county. However, businesses may apply to the Arkansas Department of Finance and
Administration for a refund of local taxes. “Single transaction” means any sale of tangible
personal property or taxable service reflected in a single invoice, receipt or statement for which
an aggregate sales or use tax amount has been reported or remitted to the state for a single,
local taxing jurisdiction. These taxes are collected by the state and distributed to the cities and
counties each month.

Sales Tax Exemptions – Sales Tax Savings

Exemptions from sales and use taxes for manufacturers are as follows:
¶ Property which becomes a recognizable, integral part of property manufactured,

compounded, processed, or assembled for resale.
¶ Machinery and equipment used directly in manufacturing which are purchased for a

new or expanding manufacturing facility or to replace existing machinery or equipment
¶ Machinery and equipment required by Arkansas law to be purchased for air or water

pollution control

The value of this statutory exemption depends on the amount of eligible expenditures as
determined by the Arkansas Department of Finance and Administration.

Sales and Use Tax Reduction on Electricity and Natural Gas

The State of Arkansas has a reduced 0.625% on electricity and natural gas used directly in the
manufacturing process. For purposes of determining what utility usage is subject to this reduced
rate, the manufacturing process includes processes beginning at the point where raw materials
are first moved from raw material storage to the beginning of manufacturing or processing of
those raw materials into items of tangible personal property and ends when the finished
manufactured goods are packaged and ready for shipment or storage.

Sales and Use Tax Refund – Replacement and Repair

Effective July 1, 2014, state sales and use taxes relating to the partial replacement and repair of
machinery and equipment used directly in manufacturing process may be refunded.
Manufacturers may utilize one of two of the options presented below:



Option One:

¶ Provides a refund of one percent (1%) of the total sales and use taxes (5.875* percent)
levied for the purchase and installation of machinery and equipment to modify, replace
or repair, either in whole or part, existing machinery or equipment used directly in the
manufacturing process.

Effective Date Option 1 Percentage

July 1, 2014 1%

July 1, 2018 2%

July 1, 2019 3%

July 1, 2020 4%

July 1, 2021 5%

July 1, 2022 Full exemption of state sales and use taxes

Option Two:

¶ Provides for an increased refund of the total sales and use taxes (5.875* percent) levied.
It is discretionary and may be offered by the Executive Director of AEDC to those
manufacturers who have a major maintenance and improvement project totaling at
least $3 million to purchase and install machinery or equipment used directly in the
manufacturing process. The project is subject to approval and the Company must enter
into a financial incentive agreement with AEDC for the project prior to incurring project
expenditures.

*The excise tax of one-eighth of one percent (1/8 of 1%) levied in Arkansas Constitution,
Amendment 75, and the temporary excise tax of one-half percent (0.5%) levied in Arkansas
Constitution Amendment 91, are not subject to refund under this section.

Unemployment Insurance Tax

New Businesses

A business with no previous employment record in Arkansas is taxed at 3.2% on the first
$10,000 of each employee’s earnings until an employment record is established, usually within
three years.



Existing Arkansas Businesses

2018 Experience-Based Rate range between 0.4% - 14.3% and averages 3.1%. Each business’
employment record is determined primarily by its taxable payroll and history of employee
voluntary termination. The tax is determined by past experience and the amount of the reserve-
ratio. The reserve-ratio is the excess of contributions paid over benefits charged as related to
payroll. The higher the reserve-ratio, the lower the tax rate. Currently, the maximum weekly
benefit in Arkansas is $451.

Federal Unemployment Tax (FUTA)

Aside from state unemployment insurance taxes, employers pay a federal unemployment or
FUTA tax. The FUTA tax rate is 6.0% with a taxable wage base of $7,000. However, if states
operate their unemployment insurance programs in compliance with federal law then the FUTA
tax is reduced (credit) by 5.4% to 0.6%.

Property Tax

The State of Arkansas does not have a property tax; however, Arkansas cities and counties do
collect a property tax, which is the principal source of revenue for funding local public schools.

The tax is calculated based on 20 percent of the true market value of real and to the usual
selling price of personal property (vehicles, boats, etc.) and the average annual value of
merchants’ stocks and/or manufacturers’ inventories based on millage rates in individual school
districts. Business firms and individuals are subject to annual property tax on all real and
personal property.

Local county tax assessors and collectors calculate and collect all personal and real property
taxes. Revenue derived from personal property taxes supports your local government
agencies. Personal property must be assessed each year before May 31. Any personal property
taxes assessed after the deadline will include a monetary penalty determined by the
respective county. These taxes are due on or before October 15 of the following year.

Real Property Option (Using Arkansas Average Millage Rate as an Example):

Total Market Assessment Assessed
 Value x Level = Value

$4,000,000 x 20% = $800,000

Assessed Millage Annual Property
Value x Rate = Tax Due

$800,000 x .04748 = $37,984



Please note:  Corporate personal property taxes (equipment, office furniture, etc.) follow a
depreciation schedule for each type of property. The schedule below (with exceptions dependent
on the area) is issued by each County Assessor’s Office in Arkansas.

Industrial revenue bond financing is available to a company in Arkansas for land acquisition,
building acquisition, construction and equipment. Bonds can be issued either taxable or tax
exempt, depending on certain IRS qualifications and restrictions.

The Arkansas Economic Development Commission Bond Guaranty Program was created to
provide long-term, tax exempt and taxable financing for businesses expanding or locating in
Arkansas. Although the city or county may issue the revenue bond, the company is still
responsible for paying the principal and interest.



Under this program, the Commission can guarantee timely payment of principal and interest, up
to $5,000,000 principal per bond issue, to the bondholders. This guaranty gives the bonds a
better rating, thereby making the bond more attractive to investors and reducing the company’s
cost to borrow money.

An additional benefit of bond financing is:

Cities and counties are authorized to enter into a Payment in Lieu of Tax (PILOT) Agreement
with industrial projects resulting in a reduction of property taxes that would otherwise be
due. Industrial Revenue Bonds are issued by the city or county on behalf of the project.
Under PILOT agreements, title to the property is held in name only by the public issuer for
the term of the bond issue. At the end of the bond term, title will transfer to the company.
The amount of the payment in lieu of taxes must not be not less than 35% of what normal
taxes  would  have  been.  The  PILOT  Agreement  may  not  last  longer  than  the  term  of  the
bond.

Inventory Tax
All real estate and tangible personal property (inventory) shall be assessed for taxation in the taxing
district in which the property is located and kept in use.

If destination of a company’s tangible personal property (inventory) is within the state, taxes will be
assessed at its prior year’s value only in the county/city of its destination.

Freeport Law
If destination of a company’s tangible personal property (inventory) is out of state, the following
statement applies:

Arkansas’ Freeport Law exempts from property tax those finished goods and raw materials in transit or
awaiting shipment to out-of-state customers.

Workers’ Compensation Rate for the Manufacturing Sector

2018
Type of Rate Rate per $100 payroll
Assigned Risk $2.06
Advisory Loss Cost $1.02
Source:  NCCI July 2018 Arkansas Manufacturing Rates

The assigned risk rate is based on the inability for companies to obtain their own insurance, while the
loss cost is for companies which are self-insured.



Maps

The following maps are provided:

¶ Transportation, Regional
¶ Transportation, Immediate
¶ Aerial
¶ Topographic
¶ Elevation Contours
¶ FEMA Flood Hazard
¶ National Wetlands Inventory
¶ Pipeline Infrastructure
¶ Electrical Infrastructure
¶ Surrounding Uses
¶ Zoning
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